A
Y
Y

renkforce

Manual

3D-Printer Construction Kit RF1000

Item No. 1007507

3D-Printer RF1000

Item No. 1007508

C€



Table of Contents

© oo N wN =

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.
18.

Page
[T OTUCTION ...ttt ettt s bbb E e84 E £ 44 £ e a4 E e b et en ettt 3
EXPIaN@tion OF SYMDOIS ... a st et 4
INEENABA USE ..ttt bbb bbb bbb s bbb s Rt s At e b e b b Ae b s b s se b b s st s s bt s st st es e st s anten e 4
SATRLY INTOIMATION. ..ottt s bR SRR s e 4
FRATUMES ettt et s s R £ £ AR £ AL E LR E ARt E AR bbb 6
Working PrinCiple 0f the 3D PrINTET ..ottt st s s s bbb en st st 6
Overview of the MOSt IMPOITANT PAITS ......c.ccveieeeeieiciscscse e sss sttt s st es s s s st st es s snsas 7
ReqUIred TOOIS @NT IMALEIIAL .......c.oceeeeeeereeeee et se st et e b ensas 8
Assembly 0f the MECHANICAI PAITS ...ttt sttt 8
) GBNMBIAI couueiveeeciee ettt et s s bbb s s RS R R AR R AR st 8
b) AssSembly 0f the COMPONENLS ...ttt ettt bt s bbb bbb bbb bbb s ses s s bbb s aen s bbb nsaes 9
Wiring of the Electrical COMPONENTS ..ottt sss st se s s s s st s s s s s ensenansnns 40
F YL CT:Y A LT oo 40
b) Wiring of the COMPONENTS ...ttt s 1
C) INSTAlIAtION OF thE PCBS ....vuetecececet sttt bbb s bbb s 49
FINAIVVOTK ..ottt b8 £ R £ R bbb bbbt enas 54
LT T 010 T TS0 1 T PP 57
a) Assembly of the Filament Holder and the FIlamENT HOSE ...ttt sanes 57
D) INSEIION OF ThE FIIAMENT ...ttt e e e e e eee e e e e eeeeseen s s esesese st s s eeeseseseeses s s eseneseeeesessseneneemseanenn 58
C) SETUP ANU TrANSPOIT .. .vucveivecveecte ettt s s s bbb bbb bbb e bR s bbb R bbb st 59
d) Mains Connection and FirSt ACTIVALION .........cccuevueieieieeiectse et ss s s s bbb s s 59
Lo 0 11 o o PP 60
f)  First Print of an Example Object from the SD Card ...t sss s s ssssesss s ssess s s ssssnns 63
OPEIAtioN At TE PriMTBI.....vuieceeceeeeectitese sttt ss st s b s s b 65
) IMBNU DVEIVIBW ..ottt b s bbb s bbb s bbb s et 65
b) Functions of the INdividual MENU HEMS ...ttt bbb bbb 67
GENEral NOtES 0N 3D PriMtiNg.....ccccuiececiieeeieceetrcteite et s e s a bbbt s s s s es s s b en s s annas 69
L0 T T ST T (=T o 0Ty PP 70
A) GENEIAI NOTES 0N SOFEWATE ...ttt e e e e ee e e e e eeeeees s esseeseseseeseseesseneseseeseseseseseseesasasaseseneseesassenssenenesnasasennnens 70
D) INSTAIATION 1ottt s e ese e s s e s esese e s s eseseeeseesesesassessesese s s ssseesese et s s sssseseseesas s ssesssssmen s assnessneeesnanaees 70
c) Connection 0f the CONNECIEU PrINTET ...ttt bbb bbbt n
d) Manual Operation Via the SOfEWAIE ...ttt bbb s bbb bbbt 73
e) Placement of a printing Object in the SOFtWATE ........c.cviicceeeeee et s 74
L7 LA €= O L= U0 T 0T (0T od 11 RO 76
G) PIINEING coteteeeeeeete ettt 78
h) More Detailed Description 0f the SHCer FUNCHIONS.........cc.civciecvectectse et ss s bbb nnes 80
SOTIWATE “CUIA" .ottt e e e 86
a) GENEral NOTES ON SOTIWATE ...cuueerereceeeessises sttt ettt s st s s 86
D) INSTAIATION oottt ee e et et s e et s seeeeeeeeeeeeseesseseneeeasaneeeeseseeeeas s s seseeneseasseeseeseneatasasseseensneneasenseeesesneaeasenesesneeeeeanean 86
C) SELUP OF TNE SOFIWATE ...ttt et ses st s s s st esss e sassassessssass s ensssanenstanssnansas 87
d) Use of the Software in the QUICKPIINT MOUE. .......c.ecuivceieeecescee et bbb bbb s 91
e) Use of the SOftware in the EXPErt MOAE...........ueeceeetecee ettt st bbbt bbb s bbb 92
T E A T=T LA 4 1T o = PO PP 94
T LAV TN 0 o = TR 95



19, MAINEENANCE ...ttt bbb st e bbb s b s A b es s b s bt e e b s e b b s A b en b e s s A e b s st s Ae s s s b e e A s en et en bt ae b s antns 97
) GBNBIAI couuetectceect ettt bbbt bbb s RS RAaR R AR AR e et 97
D) ClBANMING ...cuctiececeecte ettt b bbb s bbb s bR AR R AR bbb bbb bttt 98
C) FUSE REPIACEMENT . ...cviieeceeeectctt ettt bbb bbb s bbb b bbb bbbt 98
d) Checking the Bt TENSION ...ttt s bbbt 98
o)A oy (=3 04 1 T 4T =TT 101
(I o = o | T OO U TP 101
2 TR 0 TU 1 o] = 1o Lo oo TP 102
2720 110013 | PP 104
23, TECNNMICAI DAtA...ucueeceecceccteecce ettt et b bbb bbb b b s b b s s st s s e s bt s st s e b bbb s bt b et st st s bt naee 104
2. ANINEX oottt et e bbb bbb R A s b R AR RS AR s AR e AR E s A A s A s AR s s At e A b e A b s b s b et At et n bt naen 105
a) Wiring Plan 0f the MM PCB ...ttt s s bbb bbb bbbt bbb s s 105
b) Notes on the Print Files (GCODE Files) on the ENClosed SD Card ...t ssssssssssessssssssssssssessans 106
C) Setting UP the PriNtEr SELHNYS ...c.ciceeectececeeeeee ettt bbb bbb s bbb bbb s 106
d) Explanation on the Configuration Files on the ENclosed SD Card .........ccccvveiceceeeerieriesieeeeisetee s sssessessesssssssans 109
8)  SEHING UP the SHCBI vttt ettt s bbb bR s bbb s s s bbb sns sttt s s 109
f) Recommended Tightening TOrque 0f the SCIEWS ... 112

1. Introduction

Dear Customer,

thank you for purchasing this product.

This product complies with the statutory national and European specifications. To maintain this status and to ensure safe operati-
on, you as the user must observe these operating instructions!

These operating instructions are part of this product. They contain important notes on commissioning and handling. Also
consider this if you pass on the product to any third party. Therefore, retain these operating instructions for reference!

If there are any technical questions, please contact:
International: www.conrad.com/contact

United Kingdom: www.conrad-electronic.co.uk/contact



2. Explanation of Symbols

The symbol with a lightning bolt in a triangle is used where there is a health hazard, e.g. from electric shock. The device
contains no parts that require servicing by the user. Therefore, never open the device.

The exclamation mark symbol indicates that the user must read these operating instructions before commissioning of
the device, and observe them during operation.

This symbol warns of hand injury that may occur when reaching into the device in operation.

& This symbol warns of hot surfaces the contact with which may cause injury.
—

The symbol with the arrow indicates special advice and notes.

3. Intended Use

The 3D printer produces 3D-objects from suitable printing files. For this, suitable raw material (filament) is melted in the print head
and attached in the required position for the object.

This product is only approved for connection to 100-240 V/50/60 Hz alternating current and only for use in the private area.

It is intended for indoor operation only. Do not use it outdoors. Contact with moisture, e.g. in bathrooms, must be avoided under
all circumstances.

Any use other than that described above will damage this product and involves the risk of short circuit, fire, electric shock, etc.

This product complies with the statutory national and European requirements. All company names and product names are trade-
marks of their respective owners. All rights reserved.

ATTENTION Mains voltage - the connection, installation and wiring of the electrical components must only be perfor-
med by an electrician who is familiar with the applicable safety provisions. Before commissioning, inspection accor-
ding to the applicable safety provisions must be performed by an electrician.

Observe all safety and assembly notes in these operating instructions!

4. Safety Information

The guarantee/warranty will expire if damage is incurred resulting from non-compliance with these operating instruc-
tions. We do not assume liability for any consequential damage.

Nor do we assume any liability for damage to property or personal injury caused by improper use or failure to observe
& the safety information. In such cases the warranty/guarantee is voided.

Dear Customer: The following safety information is intended not only for the protection of the device but also for the
protection of your health. Please read through the following attentively:

e For safety reasons, any unauthorized conversions and/or modifications to the product deviating from these operating
instructions are not permitted. Components may be damaged and thus impair the function or safety of the device.

e When setting up the 3D printer, observe that the mains switch at the rear of the device must be easy to reach so that
the device can be switched off quickly and easily in case of malfunction.



>

e Never reach into the 3D printer in operation. The mechanically moved parts within the printer pose a high risk of inju-
ry!

e The print head and the heating plate grow very hot in operation. Never touch these parts during or just after operation.
Let them cool down sufficiently first (approx. 60 minutes).

e The mains unit corresponds to the applicable CE provisions. Compliance with the applicable CE provisions for the
finished construction kit, whoever, is subject to the constructor of the construction kit and also essentially depends on
precise work during assembly.

e All persons who operate this product, mount, install, assemble it, put it into operation or service it must be trained and
qualified accordingly and must observe these operating instructions.

e Disconnect the device from the mains before maintenance work or modifications (unplug the mains plug) and let it
cool down.

¢ In operation, there will be noise and, depending on the filament material used, smells. Observe this when selecting
the site of setup and the filament material. Ensure sufficient ventilation or install an extraction system. Do not inhale
arising vapours. When using any other than the recommended filament material, poisonous vapours or gases may
develop.

e The 3D printer is not suitable for persons with physical, sensor or metal limitations or for inexperienced or uninformed
persons.

e This product is not a toy and not suitable for children. Children cannot judge the dangers involved when handling
electrical devices.

e This device is a safety class 1 product. The only permissible voltage source is a properly grounded mains socket
(100-240 V/50/60 Hz) of the public mains.

e The devices must not be exposed to any extreme temperatures, strong vibrations, high moisture, such as rain or steam
or strong mechanical strain.

e Never place containers containing liquids, e.g. glasses, vases, etc. on the device or in its vicinity and do not pour any
liquids out over the device. Liquids may get into the housing and impair electrical safety. This also poses great danger
of fire or potentially fatal electric shock!

If this is the case, first power down the respective mains socket on all poles (e.g. switch off circuit breaker and Fl
switch) and then pull the mains cable from the socket. Disconnect all lines from the device. Do not operate any part of
the product anymore afterwards, but take it to a specialist workshop.

¢ Never place any sources of open fire, such as lit candles, on or right next to the device.

e Do not touch the mains cable if it is damaged. First power down the respective mains socket on all poles (e.g. switch
off circuit breaker and Fl switch) and then pull the mains cable from the socket. Never operate the product with a
damaged mains line.

e When setting up the product, make sure that the mains cable is not pinched or damaged by sharp edges.

e Never touch the mains line or the mains plug with wet or damp hands. There is a risk of potentially fatal electric
shock!

e The mechanical parts of the product are produced highly precisely. Never apply any mechanical force here. The
3D printer may be rendered useless by this.

e Never operate the device unattended.

Only operate the device in moderate climates, never in tropical climates.

Do not leave any packaging material unattended. It may become a dangerous toy for children.

e Ifyou are not sure of the correct connection or if there are any questions that are not covered by the operating instruc-
tions, do not hesitate to contact our technical support or another specialist.

Also observe the additional safety information in the individual chapters of these instructions.



b. Features

e Large printing space of approx. 245 x 230 x 200 mm

¢ Play-free profile rail guides and ball-threaded drives for maximum precision
e Automatic printing plate measurement

e Ceramics heating plate with structural surface

e Highly precise extruder with replaceable printing nozzle

e Integrated long-lived industrial mains unit

¢ Display and key pad for the device operation right at the device

¢ Control via a computer (USB) or stand-alone operation (with SD or SDHC card) possible
e Manual control of the printing parameters possible even during operation

e Extremely stable by aluminium/steel mechanics

e Suitable for all common standard roll filament types

e Breaking and abrasion-free cable guides across energy guide chains

e Future-proof with optional accessories

6. Working Principle of the 3D Printer

For 3D print, first a file is needed that contains the three-dimensional data of the object to be printed (a common format of such a
file is, e.g., a .stl-file).

This file can be produced with the corresponding software or with a 3D-scanner. There are also many printing files already online
that can be downloaded to print an object as quickly as possible.

The actual printer software has the task to render the above three-dimensional file into a file that the printer can print. This is a
file in which the individual print layers, the print temperatures for printing head and heating bed, etc. are specified. The file has
the extension “.gcode”.

This GCODE printing file is sent to the 3D printer either via the USB interface by the computer, or an SD card with the printing file
is put into the card reader and the 3D printer is used in standalone operation.

The 3D printer then prints the print file layer for layer according to the FFF (Fused Filament Fabrication) / FDM (Fused Deposition
Modelling) procedure.

At the actual print, the filament material is transported from the filament roll to the print head (extruder).
In the extruder, the filament material is melted and then applied to the heating plate via a fine extruder nozzle layer by layer.

The heating plate movesinthe Y and Z directions, the extruder moves in the X-direction. Thus, all prerequisites to produce a three-
dimensional object by horizontal application of the present layers are created.

A 3D printer is a highly complex device in which many parameters must be set depending on the printer, printed object
and filament material used.

Additionally, the adhesion of the printed object on the printing plate is influenced by printing plate temperature, fila-
ment material, shape of the printed object and surface properties of the printing plate.

Ambience influences such as drafts, grease on the printing plate, etc. also play a role in the quality and adhesion of the
printed object.

For the above reasons, it is not possible to achieve high-quality print results at once and without previous experi-
ments.

Change the adjustable parameters in small steps to achieve the best printing results for your application. The printing
examples enclosed on the SD-card provide references, but must be refined for perfect results depending on the above
parameters.



1. Overview of the Most Important Parts

(1) Extruder carriage

(2) X-plate

(3) Extruder

(4) Heating plate

(5) Y-plate

(6) Operating button field
(7) Display

—> To the right of the figure, the printing directions (x, y and z) are indicated.

B N




8. Required Tools and Material

o Different screwdrivers (cross-head and slotted)

e Hexagon socket wrench 1.5mm/2mm/25mm/3 mm/4 mm

e Hexagonwrench4mm/5mm/55mm/7 mm/ 13 mm (2x)

e Stop angle

Calliper
Wire cutter

Small flat pliers and small long-nose pliers

e Threadlocker varnish, medium strength

¢ Hot-glue gun (optional)

9. Assembly of the Mechanical Parts

The following chapters refer to the assembly of the 3D printing construction kit, but are also interesting for owners of the ready-
made device as information for later accessory assembly.

If you have purchased the finished device, you can skip the following chapters and continue directly with the chapter “Initial
commissioning”.

a) General Information

N

Take enough time for the assembly. Hurrying often leads to mistakes that may damage components or ruin the time
benefit by elaborate rework.

The workplace should be sufficiently large and clean so that the different components and assemblies can be put down
and installed easily.

The stainless steel parts of the construction kit are very sensitive to dirt. Wash your hands before installing these parts
and use cotton gloves if necessary. Remove the protective film only directly before assembly.

Always observe the images during assembly. Here, the assembly locations and correct alignment of the components
are shown.

All mechanical components of the construction kit are produced extremely precisely. Never apply any force during as-
sembly. All parts can be assembled without any great application of force. If this is not the case, rethink the assembly
step and reread the corresponding description in these instructions.

When tightening the screws, ensure that you do not tighten them too tightly. Many screws are turned into aluminium
threads and therefore must not be tightened as far as it would be possible, e.g., in steel threads. A table with the re-
commended tightening torques of the screws can be found in the appendix of these instructions.

Sort the screws by size before assembly. This facilitates assembly, since you do not have to look for individual screws.

For countersunk-head screws, the length (I) is measured with the screw head; for cylinder head screws, the length
measurement takes place without the screw head. The diameter (d) is always measured by the thread.

L i
(I _ _d

; T
— | —




Application of the threadlocker varnish

In the following instruction, some screws must be secured with threadlocker varnish. This is indicated accordingly in the text.
Procedure:

Put a small drop of threadlocker varnish medium-strength onto the thread start. Observe that you must only use a small drop as
shown in the following screen.

b) Assembly of the Components

Attachment of the motor pinion to the actuators

3x actuator Push sprockets onto axes of the actuators and attach them
3x sprocket 14Z (small pinion, outer dia. 16 mm) with 2 threaded pins each. Apply threaded pins with thread-
6x threaded pin M3 x 5 locker varnish.
The motor axes must end flush with the upper edges of the
sprockets.



Assembly of the bottom plate

Assembly of the belt tensioner

1x bottom plate

1x belt tensioner basic body

3x ball bearing 624ZZ (diameter inside/outside (8.8/13 mm)
4x washer (diameter inside/outside 4.3/8.8 mm)

1x cylinder head screw M4x30

1x cylinder head screw M5x70

1x nut M4

Assembly of the Spacers

4x spacers
1x bottom plate
4x cylinder head screw Mb5x16

10

Insert belt tensioner basic body into the intended breakout of
the bottom plate. The cross-bore of the belt tensioner basic
body and the bore in the bottom plate must align.

Push washers onto the M4x30 screw alternatingly with the ball
bearings.

Screw the screw equipped in this manner, as shown in the fig-
ure, into the belt tensioner basic body and tighten it well.
Counter the screw with the nut at the belt tensioner basic body
(in the figure on the bottom of the bottom plate).

The screw head of the belt tensioner (on the right in the figure)
is supported against the housing side part to be installed later
so that the belt tensioner function is only present after assem-
bly of the side part

Turn the bottom plate and attach the spacers to the top of the
bottom plate with the screws as shown.



Assembly of the drive motor

1x actuator
1x bottom plate
4x cylinder head screw M3x12

Inserting the grooved ball bearings

S

Attach the actuator to the bottom plate with the 4 screws as
shown in the figure.

Apply screws with threadlocker varnish.

The cable exit of the actuator must point at the long side of the
plate as shown.

2x grooved ball bearings
1x bottom plate

Insert the grooved ball bearings into the corresponding bores
of the bottom plate from above.

Turn the grooved ball bearings slightly, when inserting them
into the bores. Do not apply any force. The flanges of the
grooved ball bearings must be cleanly aligned with the top of
the bottom plate.

11



Assembly of the X plate

Assembly of belt tensioner

1x belt tensioner basic body

3x ball bearing 624ZZ (diameter inside/outside (8.8/13 mm)
4x washer (diameter inside/outside 4.3/8.8 mm)

1x cylinder head screw M4x30

1x nut M4

Attachment of belt tensioner to the X-plate

Push washers onto the screw with the ball bearings alternat-
ingly.

Screw the screw into the belt tensioner basic body as shown
in the figure and tighten it well.

Counter the screw with a nut.

1x X-plate
1x assembly belt tensioner (see above)
1x cylinder head screw M4x30

12

Push the belt tensioner assembly into the intended section of
the X-plate and turn the screw into the belt tensioner.

Observe the position of the bore in the belt tensioner (must be
on the right as shown in the figure). The ball bearings must be
on the grooved side of the X-plate.



Attachment of the guide rail

1x X-plate Insert the guide rail into the middle groove of the X-plate and
1x guide rails attach with the screws.
6x cylinder head screws M4x12 The imprinted arrows on the guide rail must point to the side of

the belt tensioner.

Push the guide carriage onto the guide rail

The assembly aid (plastic part in the guide of the guide carriage) must never be removed hefore pushing on the guide
carriage, since the gearing balls will fall out of the carriage otherwise. This would be irreparable.

This also applies when the guide carriage is pushed from the guide rail after assembly. For reasons of safety, the guide
carriage should be secured, e.g. with adhesive tape before further installation.

The guide carriage has a polished area on one side (see arrow in the figure on the lower left). Turn the guide carriage
so that the arrows on the guide rails point towards the ground area of the guide carriage before pushing it on.

13



1x X-plate

1x guide carriage complete with assembly aid

Attaching the limit switch for the X-direction

1x X-plate

1x limit switch

1x holder for limit switch

2x cylinder head screw M2x6
2x cylinder head screw M3x10

14

Carefully push the guide carriage onto the guide rail and push
the assembly aid (plastic part) from the guide carriage while
doing so.

Install the limit switch PCB with the M2x6-screws to its holder
so that the plug connector points away from the holder (see
figure).

Then align the limit switch with the holder with a stop angle at
a right angle to the X-plate and screw it onto the X-plate with
the M3x10 screws.



Attachment of the belt holder to the guide carriage plate

1x guide carriage plate Attach the belt holder at the bottom of the guide carriage plate
1x belt holder with the two screws as shown.
2x cylinder head screw M3x6 Apply screws with threadlocker varnish.

Assembly of the infeed holder

1x guide carriage plate Infeed holding block attached under the plate with the two

1x infeed holding block countersunk head screws M4x16. The two disconnections at
4x countersunk head screw M4x10 the infeed holding block must point to the recessed bores as
2x countersunk head screw M4x16 shown (see arrows). Tighten screws well, since the extruder

will acquire play later otherwise.

15



Assembly of the guide carriage plate on the guide carriage

1x guide carriage plate Attach the guide carriage plate to the guide carriage with the 4
1x X-plate countersunk head screws. First screw in the two screws at the
4x countersunk head screw M4x10 disconnections. Apply screws with threadlocker varnish. The

belt holders must be on the side with the previously installed
belt tensioner.

Attachment of motor holder and fan sheet

1x fan sheet Attach the motor holder to the guide carriage as shown togeth-
1x motor holder er with the fan sheet.
2x cylinder head screw M4x16

16



Assembly of the elongation measuring strips and the extruder holder

1x extruder holder

2x elongation measuring strips

2x cylinder head screw M5x16

1x sticker ,Attention, hot surface”

Attach the extruder holder and elongation measuring strips

1x assembly extruder holder with elongation measuring strips
1x holding plate for end stop actuation
2x cylinder head screw M4x20

Attach extruder holder to the elongation measuring strips with
the two screws. For this, observe the position of the bores in
the extruder holder (see screen).

Apply screws with threadlocker varnish.

Do not tighten the screws yet though.

The arrows at the head sides of the elongation measuring
strips must point down.

Attach sticker to the extruder holder as shown.

Attach the assembly from the previous construction section
together with the holding plate of the end stop actuation to the
guide carriage as shown.

Apply screws with threadlocker varnish.

Attention, the connection lines of the elongation measuring
strops must be placed above the holding plate (see figure).
Now tighten the two screws of the extruder holder as well.

17



Install the end stop actuation

1x end stop actuation Install the unit with the cylinder head screw as shown.
1x cylinder head screw M4x10

Assembly of the feed motor

1x actuator Push the feed knurl onto the axis of the actuator and attach

1x feed knurl it with the threaded pin. Apply threaded pin with threadlocker

1x threaded pin M3x5 varnish.

4x countersunk head screw M3x8 The motor axis must end flush with the upper edge of the feed
knurl.

Push the motor through the motor holder from behind and at-
tach it with the countersunk head screws. Apply screws with
threadlocker varnish.

The cable exit at the motor must point up as shown.

18



Install extruder.

1x extruder Push extruder through the extruder holder from below and at-
1x flat nut M8 tach it with the flat nut.
Align the extruder so that the filament material can be inserted
into the extruder bore straight from the top past the pinion of
the actuator.
During assembly, observe that the connection lines of the ex-
truder are not caught or damaged.

Assembly of the ball bearing holder

s

1x ball bearing 624ZZ (diameter outside 13 mm) Carefully drive the cylinder pin into the ball bearing with a ham-
1x cylinder pin 4x14 mm mer until it is centred in the ball bearing. For this, support the
1x ball bearing holder ball bearing, e.g. on a vice and open the vice slightly so that the

cylinder pin can be driven through the ball bearing.

19



Insert the ball bearing with cylinder pin into the groove of the
ball bearing after assembly.

Assembly of the filament infeed unit

1x ball bearing holder with ball bearing unit

4x springs

1x feed basic part

2x cylinder head screw M4x25

2x cylinder head screw M4x35

2x cylinder head screw M4x45

2x nut M4

4x fitted discs 4/8 (diameter inside/outside 4/8 mm)

20

Attach feed basic part to the motor holder from the front with 2
cylinder head screws M4x35 and 2 nuts M4.

Push one spring each onto 2 cylinder head screws M4x25 and
2 cylinder head screws M4x45. Enclose the fitted discs 4/8 at
the screwheads.

Attach the ball bearing holder to the feed basic part with the
screws equipped with springs and washers from the right (top
M4x25, bottom M4x45). Observe that the ball bearing does not
fall from the holder or cant.

The ball bearing must be supported on the feed knurl of the
feed motor after assembly.



Install motor

1x actuator
4x cylinder head screw M3x12

Attach toothed belt

Attach the actuator to the X-plate with the 4 screws as shown
in the figure.

Apply screws with threadlocker varnish.

The cable exit of the actuator must point at the rear of the plate
as shown.

1x toothed belt 675 mm

Caution:

The toothed belt must not be tensioned too strongly. If the belt
tensioner bends, the belt tension must be reduced under all
circumstances.

A method for more precise setting of the belt tension is found
in the chapter ,,Maintenance”.

Relieve belt tensioners entirely.

Insert the toothed belt on the motor pinion and then into the
belt holders as shown in the first figure.

Then put the toothed belt across the belt tensioner.

Caution: For the above steps, always observe that the guide
carriage does not leave the guide rail.

Tension toothed belt by turning the belt tensioner screw until it
can still easily be turned by 180° with two fingers.

After the belt has been installed, move the extruder carriage to
check whether the limit switch (arrow in the right of the figure)
is tripped by slight pressure from the end stop actuation (trig-
gering leads to a slight click).

If the limit switch is not actuated, loosen the screw again (ar-
row to the left on the screen) and twist the holding plate for the
end stop actuation a little until the limit switch can be actu-
ated.

21



Assembly of the drag chain end pieces

AR 4

1x drag chain end piece with hole Install the drag chain end pieces as shown in the figure.
1x drag chain end piece with nipple Drag chain end piece with hole = extruder carriage
4x countersunk head screw M3x8 Drag chain end piece with nipple = X-plate

Inserting the grooved ball bearings

2x grooved ball bearings Insert the grooved ball bearings into the corresponding bores
of the X-plate from below.
Turn the grooved ball bearings slightly, when inserting them
into the bores. Do not apply any force. The flanges of the
grooved ball bearings must be cleanly aligned with the bottom
of the X-plate.

22



Assembly of the fan

1x fan Install the fan at the fan sheet as shown with both screws. Ap-
2x cylinder head screw M2.5x16 ply screws with threadlocker varnish.
2x nut M2.5 Observe that the blowing direction (marked by an arrow on the

fan) points towards the extruder.

Assembly of the Y-plate

Assembly of belt tensioner

1x belt tensioner basic body Push washers onto the screw with the ball bearings alternat-
3x ball bearing 624ZZ (diameter inside/outside (8.8/13 mm) ingly.

4x washer (diameter inside/outside 4.3/8.8 mm) Screw the screw into the belt tensioner basic body as shown
1x cylinder head screw M4x30 in the figure and tighten it well.

1x nut M4 Counter the screw with a nut.

23



Attachment of belt tensioner to the Y-plate

1x Y-plate Push the belt tensioner assembly into the intended section of

1x assembly belt tensioner (previous construction step) the Y-plate and turn the screw into the belt tensioner.

1x cylinder head screw M4x30 The ball bearings must point to the grooved side of the Y-plate
and the bore in the belt tensioner must be on the right (see
figure).

Attachment of the guide rail

1x Y-plate Insert the guide rail into the middle groove of the Y-plate and

1x guide rails attach it with the screws.

6x cylinder head screws M4x12 The imprinted arrows on the guide rail must point to the plate
centre.

24



Push the guide carriage onto the guide rail

The assembly aid (plastic part in the guide of the guide carriage) must never be removed hefore pushing on the guide
carriage, since the gearing balls will fall out of the carriage otherwise. This would be irreparable.

This also applies when the guide carriage is pushed from the guide rail after assembly. For reasons of safety, the guide
carriage should be secured, e.g. with adhesive tape before further installation.

The guide carriage has a polished area on one side (see arrow in the figure on the lower left). Turn the guide carriage
so that the arrows on the guide rails point towards the ground area of the guide carriage before pushing it on.

1x Y-plate Carefully push the guide carriage onto the guide rail and push
1x guide carriage complete with assembly aid the assembly aid (plastic part) from the guide carriage while
doing so.

25



Assembly of the drive motor

1x actuator

1x Y-plate

3x cylinder head screw M3x12
1x countersunk screw M3x12

Assembly of the drag chain end piece top

Attach the actuator to the Y-plate with the 3 cylinder head
screws and the countersunk screw as shown in the figure.
Use the countersunk screw for the countersunk bore.

Apply screws with threadlocker varnish.

The cable exit at the motor must point to the middle of the Y-
plate (i.e. in the figure backwards).

1x drag chain end piece with nipple
1x holding block for guide rail

2x cylinder head screw M3x16

2x countersunk screw M3x8

26

Attach the drag chain end piece with the countersunk screws
at the holding block.

Attach the holding block with the cylinder head screws as
shown in the figure on the grooved side of the Y-plate.



Assembly of the drag chain end piece bottom

1x drag chain end piece with hole Attach the drag chain end piece with the countersunk screws
2x countersunk screw M3x8 as shown in the figure on the ungrooved side of the Y-plate.

Install the holder of the under-table plate

L e il Y
e e N TS b
SR < . 2 7 o) £ .

1x undertable holder Attach limit switch holder to the undertable plate with screws

1x limit switch holder M3x8.

1x limit switch PCB Attach the limit switch PCB to the limit switch holder with

1x belt tappet angle screws M2x6.

2x cylinder head screw M3x6 Install the belt tappet angles with screws M3x6 as shown in

2x cylinder head screw M3x8 the figure.

2x cylinder head screw M2x6 Apply screws of the belt tappet angle with threadlocker var-
nish.

2]



Glue connection of the heating plate.

1x ceramics plate
1x heating
4x spacer bolts

28

Plug the spacer bolts with the thread bores to the bottom of
the ceramics plate (side with tissue structure) and provision-
ally fasten with 4 screws.

Caution: Only tighten the screws slightly since there is the
danger that the ceramics plate will break otherwise.

Check the alignment of the heating by pushing the heating
across the spacer bolts. The heating must then be supported
fold-free with the side with the protection foil against the bot-
tom of the ceramics plate and must not protrude at the edges.
Clear the bottom of the ceramics plate of dust and grease with
arag and solvent.

Then remove the protective foil from the heating and finally
glue the heating to the bottom of the ceramics plate without
blisters.



Application of the toothed belt

1x undertable holder from the previous step Insert toothed belt into the belt tappet angle as shown on the
1x toothed belt 675 mm left.

Relieve belt tensioners entirely.
Caution: Turn the undertable holder and put the toothed belt onto pinion

The toothed belt must not be tensioned too strongly. If the belt and belt tensioner as shown.
tensioner bends, the belt tension must be reduced under all The undertable holder is only placed on the guide carriage

circumstances. here (do not screw on yet).
A method for more precise setting of the belt tension is found Tension toothed belt by turning the belt tensioner screw until it
in the chapter ,,Maintenance”. can still easily be turned by 180° with two fingers.

Assembly of the undertable

1x undertable Screw in spacer bolts into the top of the undertable (side with

1x drag chain end piece with nipple recessed bores).
4x spacer bolts Install the drag chain end piece on the underside of the undert-
2x countersunk screw M3x8 able.

29



Assembly of the undertable

1x undertable Attach the undertable with the 4 countersunk head screws to
1x Y-plate the undertable holder as shown.
4x countersunk head screw M4x12 Apply screws with threadlocker varnish.

Assembly of the thread circulation spindles

The nuts on the threaded circulation spindles must never be removed from the threaded circulation spindles, since the
bearing balls would fall out otherwise. This would be irreparable.

2x threaded circulation spindle Attach threaded circulation spindles to the Y plate as shown
1x Y-plate with 4 screws each.
8x cylinder head screw Mb5x16 Observe the position of the lubrication nipples. They must both

point to the inside of the device.
The flattened sides of the attachments must end flush with the
outer edge of the Y-plate.

30



Installing the limit switch actuation

1x actuation for limit switch

1x cylinder head screw M4x12
1x cylinder head screw M4x20
1x nut M4

Install end actuation for the Z-axis

Hexagon threaded bolt M3
1x slotted screw M3x25
1x nut M3

Turn the cylinder head screw into the aluminium block and
counter it with the nut on the opposite side. The screw thread
must end with the nut.

Install the actuation of the limit switch as shown at the Y-plate.
The actuation must be aligned so that the screw head can ac-
tuate the limit switch at the undertable.

Turn the hexagon thread bolt into the Y-plate from above as
shown.

Turn the slotted screw into the hexagon threaded bolt and
counter slightly with nut.

31



Assembly of the Mechanical Basic Construction

Connection of the bottom plate to the Y-plate

I
L
1x bottom plate When inserting the thread circulation spindles into the bottom
1x Y-plate plate, always observe that the spindles are turned out precise-

ly the same length and are not offset against each other.

If this is not the case, the thread circulation spindles must be
adjusted to each other by turning.

Thread the Y-plate into the spacers of the bottom plate with the
two mill-outs from above.

The thread circulation spindles must be cleanly flush against
the grooved ball bearings in the bottom plate after assembly.

Assembly of the X-plate

1x basic frame Push the X-plate onto the basic frame of the bottom plate and
1x X-plate Y-plate (see previous construction step) and attach it to the
4x cylinder head screw Mb5x16 spacer bolts with the screws.

Apply screws with threadlocker varnish.
The thread circulation spindles must be cleanly flush against
the grooved ball bearings in the X-plate after assembly.

32



Assembly of the pinions at the thread circulation spindles

ay

2x sprocket 28Z (large pinion, outer dia. 32 mm)
1x basic frame
4x threaded pins M3x5

Aligning the thread circulation spindles

|"“\v‘l'\\‘l\v'“¢l'\l‘l;‘l‘\?\l

Measure the distance between the bottom plate and the Y-
plate with a calliper.
The distance must be precisely the same on both sides.

If required, the distance can also be adjusted by turning the
spindles.

Push sprockets onto the ends of the thread circulation spin-
dles and attach with the threaded pins.

Then align the position of the pinions so that the toothed areas
are at a level with the toothed area of the motor pinion.

33



Assembly of the toothed belt

1x basic frame
1x toothed belt 822 mm

Assembly of the side parts

1x side part left
1x side part right
10x cylinder head screw M4x10

34

Tip the basic frame back (do not put it on its head).

Relieve belt tensioners entirely.

Install the toothed belt as shown.

Observe that the distances set in the previous step are not
changed. The bottom plate and Y-plate still need to be pre-
cisely in parallel.

Push the side parts onto the basic frame on the sides and at-
tach them with the screws.

The side part with the openings for USB connection and mem-
ory card is installed on the right side.

The openings of the side parts must be cleanly inserted into the
tabs at the bottom and X plate.

Note: The side parts are sensitive to scratching!



Tension the belts of the bottom plate

Tension the toothed belt of the bottom plate by turning the belt Caution:
tensioner screw (see arrow) until it can still be easily turned by The toothed belt must not be tensioned too strongly. If the belt

180° with two fingers.

Final inspection of the parallelism of the bottom plate and Y-plate

tensioner bends, the belt tension must be reduced under all
circumstances.

A method for more precise setting of the belt tension is found
in the chapter ,,Maintenance”.

2x foot holder small (B)

Insert the right and left foot holder between the bottom plate
and the Y-plate.

Turn the toothed belt of the bottom plate to adjust the height of
the Y-plate until the foot holders touch the Y-plate.

Both sides now have to have the same distances between the
foot holders and the Y-plate.

If this is not the case, the threaded pin at the pinion of one
threaded spindle must be loosened again.

Then turn the threaded spindle until both foot holders are flush
with the Y-plate.

Then tighten the threaded pin again and remove the foot hold-
ers.

35



Assembly of the foot holders

2x foot holder large (A) The foot holders large (A) are installed in the area without ven-
2x foot holder small (B) tilation slits in the side parts, the foot holders small (B) are in-
4x rubber feet stalled in the area of the ventilation slits.

8x cylinder head screw M4x10 Attach foot holders to the side parts with the threads poin-

ting down with 2 screws M4x10 each. For this, install the foot
holders large (A) with the smaller threads facing the housing
centre.

Do not tighten the screws M4x10 yet. This is done after the
bottom sheet is installed.

Turn the rubber feet into the foot holders from the bottom.

Assembly of the covers

If necessary remove the protective foil from the stainless steel covers only just before assembly. The adhesive residue
particularly in the area of the edges and embossing can be removed with a rag soaked with alcohol.

Observe sharp edges in these parts. There is a danger of injury at careless handling.

Installation of the rear cover

1x rear cover Clip the low-power combination socket into the corresponding
1x low-power device combination socket cut-out of the rear cover.

8x cylinder head screw M4x10 Attach the rear cover to the basic frame with the screws and
1x cylinder head screw M4x20 nuts as shown:

6x nut M4 Use 6 screws with nuts at the side parts and 3 screws centrally

at the bottom plate. Screw the screw M4x20 into the left posi-
tion as shown in the figure.

36



Attachment of the rear cover parts

2x rear side covers

1x rear head cover

1x holder for the filament hose

9x cylinder head screw M4x10

1x cylinder head screw M4x16

1x washer (diameter inside/outside 4.3/8.8 mm)
10x nut M4

Preparation of the operating cover

4B
e o

ooe

2900
dbbosanbesl

&

1x operating cover

1x drag chain end piece with hole
2x countersunk screw M3x8

2x nut M3

10x cylinder head screw M4x10
1x cylinder head screw M4x16

8x nut M4

Insert rear covers into the basic mechanics and attach them to
the side parts with the screws as shown.

The holder for the filament hose is attached with the upper at-
tachment screw (M4x16 +washer 4.3 mm) of the head cover (in
the upper right of the figure).

Install the drag chain end piece in the cut-out of the operating
cover with the countersunk screws and nuts M3 as shown.

37



Installation of the operating cover

Insert the operating cover into the basic mechanics as shown
and attach it with the screws as shown.

8 screws with nuts at the side parts

Use 3 screws centrally at the bottom plate, including screw
M4x16 in the middle position as shown on the screen.

Observe that the operating cover and rear cover meet in the
middle of the device (see arrows) and do not overlap or form
a gap.

Preparation of the sight protection blinds

1x sight protection blind right

1x sight protection blind left

1x LED strip with long connection line
1x LED strip with short connection line

38

Glue LED strip into the sight protection blinds as shown.
Degrease the adhesive areas first. Distance of the LED strips
from the lower edge of the sight protection blinds, approx. 3
cm.

LED strips with long connection line > left sight protection
blind

LED strips with short connection line > right sight protection
blind

Caution:

Observe the position of the connection lines (see figure).

The solder points must not come into contact with the housing
sheet since there may be irreparable damage to the main and
display PCB otherwise. If required, glue a piece of insulating
tape between the soldering points and the housing sheet.



Installation of the sight protection blinds

1x sight protection blind right
1x sight protection blind left
10x cylinder head screw M4x10
10x nut M4

Attach the sight protection blinds to the side parts with the
screws and nuts.

Guide the connection lines into the socket through the intend-
ed openings (see arrow).
Attach the sight protection blinds on the side of the side parts
with the screws and nuts.

39



10. Wiring of the Electrical Components

a) General Information

/N

ATTENTION Mains voltage - the connection, installation and wiring of the electrical components must only be perfor-
med by an electrician who is familiar with the applicable safety provisions. Before commissioning, inspection accor-
ding to the applicable safety provisions must be performed by an electrician.

During the connection work, the mains line must never be connected to the mains.

Drag chains

—

Lines

—

40

The drag chains have tabs on one side of the links through which the lines are pushed into the chains. Since the drag
chains can only be bent in one direction, the tab position must be observed (open on the inside > bottom in the follow-
ing figure and open on the outside > top in the following figure). This is indicated when describing the individual work
steps.

When pushing in the lines, always push in the stronger lines first and then the thinner ones. If the tabs of the drag chains
do not return to their initial position when pushed in, the tabs can be pulled back carefully with long-nosed pliers.

The lines must be cleanly placed next to each other in the drag chain and must not be twisted.

When clipping in the drag chain ends into already-installed drag chain end pieces, small flat pliers with which the end
links of the drag chains are latched in the nipples or holes of the end pieces are helpful. Observe that the drag chain ends
latch cleanly with the end pieces. Do not apply any great force, since the plastic material would be damaged otherwise
and the drag chain or end piece would be rendered useless (loss of warranty/guarantee!).

Lines that may be swapped are marked with numbers.

These numbers are placed on labels and line ends that are connected to the PCBs in the device socket. Therefore, ob-
serve that the marked line ends must be placed in the device socket when placing the lines.

In the Annex, you will find a wiring plan for the main PCB in which the required line connections are marked.



b) Wiring of the Components

Extruder

Drag chain 15 links open on the inside Push the lines into the drag chain so that the end link points to
Lines 14,15and 19 the line ends without label with the nipples.

Latch the drag chain at the extruder carriage and pull the lines Connect the lines to the respective matching plugs.
from the drag chain until they can be plugged into the connec- Caution: the line with the blue/red wires is connected to the
tions of the extruder carriage cleanly placed. fan. This is the only line that can be swapped due to its plug.

41



Place lines cleanly with small cable ties (99 mm). Latch the drag chain on the free end piece.
Guide the lines to the extruder and the fan through the illus-

trated line eyelet and attach the eyelet to the feed basic part

with a screw M3x6.

Apply two large cable ties (142 mm) for tension relief each at Place the free line ends through the opening in the X-plate past
the two drag chain end pieces. the limit switch and down.

42



Limit switch for the X-direction

Plug line 11 into the plug connector of the limit switch on the
X-plate and also route the line down through the opening tin in
the X-plate.

Limit switch for the Z-direction

1x limit switch PCB Push line 8 into the plug connector of the limit switch PCB.
Line 8 Install the limit switch with the spacer sleeve(s) to the X-plate
2x spacer sleeves 8 mm (or 1x spacer sleeve 16 mm) from below as illustrated.

1x cylinder head screw M2x20 Do not tighten the screw entirely yet.

43



Turn the toothed belt at the base plate manually so that the Y- Place the line of the limit switch for the Z direction along the

plate moves up. bore below the X plate and secure it with two small cable ties
Keep turning until the alignment of the limit switch justinstalled (99 mm).

can be adjusted. The limit switch must be aligned so thatit can Attach a third small cable tie (99 mm) that additionally connects

be actuated by the slotted screw in the Y-plate. the lines to the extruder carriage at the top of the X-plate.
Caution: When making this setting, observe that the extruder
does not impact anywhere, which would damage it.

Connection of the X motor

Connect line 17 to the X-motor and place it downwards togeth- Route the line strand into the device socket through the open-
er with the lines from the extruder carriage and the lines from ingin the rear cover and secure it with small cable ties (99 mm)
the limit switches for the X- and Z-directions. and a self-adhesive cable tie holder (arrow).

44



Heating bed, limit switch for the Y-direction and Y-motor

Drag chain 20 links open on the outside Push the lines into the drag chain so that the end link points to
Lines 12,13 and 20 the line ends without label with the holes.

Latch the drag chain at the end piece of the undertable and Install the plug connectors for the power supply of the heating
pull the lines out of the drag chain far enough to be placed plate with a cylinder head screw M3x16 at the bottom of the
cleanly. undertable.

45



Connect the protective ground (green/yellow line with ring
eyelet) with a cylinder head screw M3x10, a washer and two
sprockets at the top of the undertable.

Caution: This connection creates the safety-technically im-
portant contact between the housing parts and the protec-
tive ground. Always observe the position of the washers and
sprockets:

Screw head > washer > sprocket > ring eyelet > sprocket >
undertable (see image section)

Connect line 13 with the plug connector of the limit switch for
the Y-direction and place the line.

Let line 12 protrude from the drag chain by about 8 cm and at-
tach it to the bore in the undertable with a small cable tie (99
mm). The thermal sensor of the heating plate is attached here
later.

Latch the other end of the drag chain at the end piece of the
Y-plate.

46

Route the lines of the drag chain upwards through the opening
in the Y-plate.



Connectline 18 to the plug connector of the Y-motor and fasten Route line 18 through the opening in the Y-plate upwards as
the line to the motor with 2 small cable ties (99 mm) that are well.
combined as shown.

Apply two large cable ties (142 mm) for tension relief each at For the lower drag chain end piece at the Y-plate, include the
the two drag chain end pieces. line to the Y-motor in the tension relief.

o \\ .

Push the lines into the last remaining drag chain (25 links, open Latch the drag chain in the end piece at the Y-plate.
on the outside) so that the end link points to the line ends with

the label with the nipples.

47



Latch the other side of the drag chains in the end piece of the Applytwo large cable ties (142 mm) at the drag chain end piece
operating cover. at the Y-plate for tension relief.

Apply two large cable ties (142 mm) at the drag chain end piece
at the operating cover for tension relief.

Connection of the Z motor

Push the plug connector at the Z-motor through the opening in  Connect line 16 to the plug connector of the Z-motor.
the rear cover.

48



c) Installation of the PCBs

The components on the PCBs can be damaged by electrostatic discharge. Therefore, touch, e.g. an earthed radiator
before taking any PCBs into your hand.

Installation of the display and keyboard PCB

1x keyboard PCB

1x display PCB

4x spacer roller 8 mm for keyboard PCB
4x spacer roller 9 mm for display PCB
8x cylinder head screw M2x16

8x nut M2

1x flat band line with twisted plugs

Connect the flat band line to the keyboard PCB. Observe cor-
rect position of the latching tabs at the plugs.

Install the keyboard PCB as shown with the spacer rollers 8
mm. The spacer rollers may be fastened at the PCB with a drop
of hot glue for easier assembly first.

Apply all screws in the area of the nuts with threadlocker var-
nish.

The plug connector with the flat band line must point to the top
of the device.

Align the PCB so that the keys are not caught in the housing
cut-outs.

Remove the protective foil from the display.

Install the display PCB with the spacer rollers 9 mm as shown.
Apply all screws in the area of the nuts with threadlocker var-
nish.

The small additional PCB with the plug connector point to the
top of the device.

Align the PCB so that the display is at a right angle to the hous-
ing cut-out.

49



Installation of the main PCB

1x main PCB

bx spacer roller 20 mm

bx cylinder head screw M3x25
5x nut M3

Connection of the lines at the mains unit

1x mains unit

1x line with flat plug connector black (short)

1x line with flat plug connector blue (short)

1x line with flat plug connector green/yellow (short)
1x line with ring eyelet green/yellow (14 cm)

1x line black (61 cm)

1x line blue (61 cm)

1x line red (37 cm)

1x line black (37 cm)

50

Install the main PCB with the spacer rollers 20 mm as shown.
The spacer rollers may be fastened to the PCB with a drop of
hot glue for easier assembly first.

Apply all screws in the area of the nuts with threadlocker var-
nish.

Align the PCB so that the USB connection and the memory
card reader are placed cleanly behind the respective housing
cut-outs.

Remove the transparent protective cover from the clamping
strip of the mains unit.

Connect the line with the flat plug connector black (short) and
line black (61 cm) to the terminal L at the mains unit.

Connect the line with the flat plug connector blue (short) and
line blue (61 cm) to the terminal N at the mains unit.

Connect the line with the flat plug connector green/yellow
(short) to the protective ground terminal © at the mains unit.
Connect the line red (37 cm) to the terminal +V at the mains
unit.

Connect the black line (37 ¢cm) and the line with ring eyelet
green/yellow (14 cm) with the terminal -V at the mains unit.
Put on the transparent protective cover at the clamping strip of
the mains unit again.

Tie together the lines at the terminals L and N, as well as +V
and -V with a small cable tie (39 mm) each close to the connec-
tion terminal (see arrows in the figure).



Installation of the mains unit

il

1x mains unit with already-connected lines
4x cylinder head screw M4x6

Connection of the mains unit

Plug the line with the flat-plug connector black (short) to the
upper switching contact tab of the low power device combina-
tion socket.

Plug the line with the flat-plug connector blue (short) to the
contact of the low power device combination socket tab below
it.

Plug the line with the flat-plug connector green/yellow (short)
to the protective ground contact tab of the low power device
combination socket tab.

Connect the ring eyelets of the green/yellow lines as indicated
to the long attachment screw of the rear cover.

Caution: This connection creates the safety-technically im-
portant contact between the housing parts and the protec-
tive ground. Always observe the position of the washers and
sprockets:

Housing > sprocket > ring eyelet > sprocket > ring eyelet >
sprocket > washer > nut M4 (see figure section)

Attach mains unit with the 4 screws at the rear cover.

Connect the line black (61 cm) and line blue (61 cm) to the ter-
minals X28 of the main PCB. Tie both lines together with a small
cable tie (99 mm) close to the connection terminal (see arrow
in the figure).

Connectthe line red (37 cm) and line black (37 cm) to the termi-
nals X1 of the main PCB.

Attention, observe polarity of the lines:

red = + (left terminal in the figure)

black = - (right terminal in the figure)

Route the lines cleanly with cable ties and a self-adhesive ca-
ble tie holder and secure them.

The lines must not get into the rotating toothed belts in ope-
ration.

51



Connection of display and keyboard PCB

Connect the flat-band line already connected to the keyboard
PCB to plug strip X23 of the main PCB.

Connect the remaining flat band line to the untwisted plugs at
the display PCB and the plug strip X21 of the main PCB. Ob-
serve correct position of the latching tabs at the plugs again.

Optionally, the plug connections can be secured with a drop
of hot-glue.

52



Connection of the device lines

Connect the device lines to the main PCB as follows:

Line Terminal main PCB Connected components

8 X15 Limit switch Z-direction

9 X26 LED lighting right

10 X27 LED lighting left

" X13 Limit switch X direction

12 X9 Thermal sensor heating plate
13 X14 Limit switch Y-direction

14 X5 Thermal sensor extruder
15 X1 Elongation measuring strip
16 X16 Motor Z-direction

17 X1 Motor X-direction

18 X12 Motor Y-direction

19 (4-pin) X17 Motor extruder

19 (2-pin red/blue) X24 Fan

19 (2-pin pink/grey) X4 Heating extruder

20 X29 + protective ground at middle screw operating unit cover Heating plate

The ring eyelet of the protective ground at line 20 is attached with sprockets and an additional nut at the middle attach-
ment screw of the operating unit cover.

Caution: This connection creates the safety-technically important contact between the housing parts and the protec-
tive ground. Always observe the position of the washers and sprockets:

Housing > sprocket > ring eyelet > sprocket > washer > nut M4 (see image section)

Tie both lines of the heating plate together at terminal X29 with a small cable tie (99 mm) close to the connection ter-
minal (see arrow in the figure).

Route all other lines cleanly with small cable ties (39 mm) and a self-adhesive cable tie holder and secure them.
The lines must not get into the rotating toothed belts in operation.

53



11. Final Work

—

causes the display to light up.

Connection of the earthing plate

Place the heating plate onto the spacer bolts of the undertable
and connect the two plug connectors from line 12 and 20.

Basic setting limit switch Z-direction

A Lﬂ

}

Loosen the actuation screw in the Y-plate for the limit switch in
the Z-direction and turn it all the way into the hexagon bolt.
Carefully turn the toothed belt of the bottom plate until there is
a gap of 0.5 mm (+/-0.2 mm) set between the heating plate and
extruder. 0.5 mm correspond roughly to the thickness of 5 lay-
ers of printer paper (80 g/m2).

Caution: No force must be applied to the heating plates, since
the ceramics material would break otherwise (loss of war-
ranty/guarantee).

0,5 mm (+/-0,2 mm)

54

If the motors are moved manually, the display may light up. This is not a malfunction. A voltage induced by the movement

Set the adjustment screw so that the limit switch of the Z-di-
rection is tripped in this position (a slight click is audible).
Move the extruder and Y-plate manually and ensure that the
extruder cannot touch the heating plate anywhere in the work-
ing area and that the same distance is complied with every-
where.

If this is not the case, the undertable plate must be aligned
carefully. However, the heating plate must be taken off first
(danger of breaking!).

After this setting, counter the setting screw with the nut
again.



Discharge tensions of the threaded circulation spindles

Slightly loosen the attachment screws of the threaded circula-
tion spindles on hoth sides of the printer (4 screws each) again
and then tighten them again.

This avoids tensions that may cause stiff movement when mov-
ing the Z-axis in operation.

Attachment of the bottom cover

Turn the rubber feet off the foot holders.
4x rubber feet
2x hexagon socket screw M3x6

Insert the bottom sheet with the folds towards the housing out-
side.

First insert the edge at the housing rear and then fold the bot-
tom sheet against the housing.

Attach the bottom sheet to the large foot holders with the two
hexagon socket screws M3x6.

Turn 4 rubber feet into the foot holders.

If the bores do not align cleanly and the rubber feet cannot be
turned in without resistance, the attachment screws of the foot
holders must be loosened again slightly.

After turning in the rubber feet, finally tighten the foot holder
attachment screws.

55



Inserting the mains fuse

Lever the fuse holder off the low power device combination Insertthe fuse as shown and push the fuse holder back into the
socket with a suitable screwdriver. low power device combination socket.

Glue on the rating plate and warning signs

i
—
Model No.: RF-1000

100-240V/ 50/60Hz

Leistungsaufnahme

max. 620W
Sicherung: T4AL/250V

Stick the rating plate onto the housing next to the power sock- Glue the two other yellow warning signs to the front of one of
et. the two sight protection blinds well visibly.
Degrease the adhesive areas first. Degrease the adhesive areas first.

56



12. Initial Commissioning

& Before initial commissioning, all transport protections or fuses that have been installed during installation must be
removed.

a) Assembly of the Filament Holder and the Filament Hose

Assembly of the filament holder

1x hexagon screw M8x120 Push the hexagon screw from the inside outwards through the
2x car body washer M8 corresponding bore in the left side part and attach it from the
4x nut M8 outside with a nut.

Put on car body washer and counter with another nut.

Atthe end of the hexagon screw, turn on a nut, enclose the car
body washer and counter with another nut.

Note: Printable adapters for different filament rollers can be
downloaded from the product page of the 3D printer online.

Push filament hose into the feed basic part and fasten it at the Note:

filament hose holder with a small cable tie (99 mm). Filaments from various manufacturers cause a high friction
Caution: do not contract the table tie too far. The filament hose resistance in the hose. Therefore, please check that the fila-
must not be crushed. ment can be moved freely before use. If friction is too high,
Align the filament hose so that it has enough play for move- the alternative filament holder (see ,First Print of an Example
ments of the extruder carriage. Object from the SD Card”) can be used.

57



b) Insertion of the Filament

Pull the filament hose end from the infeed basic part. Cut into the filament end at a 45°-angle. Insert the filament
Push the filament roller onto the filament holder and guide the through the bore and past the feed motor into the extruder to
filament through the filament hose until it escapes on the other the stop.

side.

The filament roller must move freely.

B s
Push the filament hose end into the infeed basic part. The filament must be guided in a straight line from the top be-
Tighten all spring screws so that the filament is cleanly guided tween the feed motor and the ball bearing into the bore at the
but also is not deformed badly by the filament feed. extruder. It must not catch at the bore edge of the extruder.

It must be possible for the feed motor to turn without slippage
or catching when pulling or pushing at the filament.

58



c) Setup and Transport

When setting up the 3D printer, observe that the mains switch at the low power device combination socket must be
easy to reach so that the device can be switched off quickly and easily in case of malfunction.

Ensure proper ventilation when setting up the device. Do not put the device down on soft supports such as a carpet or
bed, etc. the air circulation also must not be impaired by other objects. This prevents heat dissipation from the product
and may lead to overheating (danger of fire).

When setting up the device, make sure that it has a stable footing and place it on a stable underground. Persons may
be injured if the 3D printer drops.

When setting up the device, make sure that the connection cables are neither pinched nor damaged by sharp edges.
Always place cables so that no one can trip over them or be caught in them. There is a danger of injury.

—> Never place the device on any valuable or sensitive furniture surfaces without sufficient protection.

e Put up the 3D printer on a level, stable and non-vibration-sensitive surface.

e |f you want to transport the 3D printer, secure the moving parts and the heating bed with adhesive tape or cable ties.

d) Mains Connection and First Activation

The mains socket to which the 3D printer is connected must be close to the device and easily accessible to quickly
separate the device from the mains voltage in case of an error.

Do not let the mains cable come into contact with other cables.

Be careful when handling mains cables and mains connections. Mains voltage may cause potentially fatal electric
shock.

Make sure that no cables lie around openly. Install cables professionally to prevent accidents.

Before plugging in the mains plug, ensure that the device voltage indicated at the 3D printer corresponds to the availa-
ble mains voltage. Do not connect the device if the indication does not correspond to the available mains voltage.
Incorrect supply voltage may lead to irreparable damage to the device and danger to the user.

Plug the low power device plug of the mains line into the low power device combination socket at the rear of the device.

Plug the mains plug of the mains line into a protective contact socket.

Switch on the printer with the mains switch at the low power device combination socket (put the switch in position I).

The lighting now lights up and the display shows the welcome screen briefly.

Then the main menu appears:

(1) Extruder temperature (actual/target)

(2) Temperature heating bed (actual/target)

(3) Print plate offsetin mm from the home position

(4) Measured value of the print sensors at the extruder

(5) Status information

—> The target temperatures are not displayed here yet, since the extruder and heating bed are not heated yet.

59



Function description of the operating buttons:

2 6

(1) Direction buttons for navigation in the menu structure (left/ right / top / bottom)

(2) OK button for confirmation of a selection in the menu
(3) Heating plate movement up / down
(4) Filamentinfeed + = forward / - = back
(5) Printing pause
1x push: Print stops
2x pushes: Printing head moves away from printed object (the previous position remains saved)

(6) Continuation of print after a printing pause

e) Calibration

Before calibration, filament must be inserted (see “Insertion of the Filament”), since the measured values are falsified

& otherwise. The filament must not be introduced into the extruder in this case, however. It only needs to be clamped
between the ball bearing and infeed knurl. If there is already some filament in the extruder, move it out with the manual
filament infeed first. Caution: If the extruder has already been used, it must be heated first.

Calibration should be performed now and then. It is a prerequisite for high printing quality. Perform the calibration after
a transport of the 3D printer or any changes to the heating plate in any case.

This calibration does not replace the correct basic setting of the limit switch for the Z-direction. It serves to balance
out slight irregularities of the heating plate while printing.

—> Ensure that the heating plate is supported levelly on the spacer bolts.

Ensure that the extruder nozzle is clean on the outside. If it is contaminated, clean it as described in chapter “Mainte-
nance and Care”.

The figures on the display screens may vary a little depending on firmware version.

60



Push 0K

dHIE I BYL | R - B
uoler @ OFF ider B OfFfF
Fos1t.1on+

Push OK and select ,,Bed Temp” with the direction buttons. Push OK

Set,, 100 °C” with the direction buttons. Push OK

.._.,..
LY Y

_._l ]

|:|".

~1 e

Push the direction button ,left” 2x to return to the main menu.
Wait until the actual temperature of the heating plate in the
display indicates 100 °C and then let heating continue for ap-
prox. 5 more minutes until the temperature of the heating plate
has stabilised.

=Fe
13urat.1omn

Push OK and select ,Configuration” with the direction but- Push OK and select ,,Heat Bed Scan” with the direction but-
tons. tons.

61



Push the direction button ,left” 2x to return to the main menu.
The status display of the main menu shows ,Heat Bed Scan”.
The geometry of the heating plate is now measured automati-
cally. This process will take a while.

After measurement, the heating plate returns to the home posi-
tion and the display shows , Scan completed”.

If the display shows ,Scan aborted”, this means that
measurement has been aborted. In this case, repeat
the basic setting of the limit switch for the Z-direction
(see chapter ,Final Work” earlier in these instructions).

Push OK Select ,,Extruder” with the direction buttons.

HEOEE:
' -I:..

uder @ 04

Push OK

I I | TermF.
CH i I ol E
3 “Ader

uder B 4
~. POSiticn Extr. FPOs1it1

Set ,,0 °C” with the direction buttons. Push OK

62




Push the direction button ,left” 2x to return to the main menu.
Wait until the actual temperature of the heating plate in the
display shows room temperature again.

f) First Print of an Example Object from the SD Card

When heating, there may be slight development of smoke or steam. This is normal. Please ensure the corresponding
ventilation.

If you are printing with PLA filament, cover the heating plate with cleaning tape or a slightly structured crepe tape.

You can find the print files on the enclosed SD card in the folder GCODE. The printing files are saved in the two folders
“ABS" and “PLA” depending on the filament type used.

Push the enclosed SD card into the SD card reader at the right of the 3D printer.

Push OK and select ,SD-Card” with the direction buttons. If Push OK and select ,Print file” with the direction buttons.
the printer was already switched on before insertion of the SD
card, the option ,,Mount Card” must be performed.

Bottle_oFener.3c

CalBosx, 9oode

Filament_9uide.d
Heart . oode

Push OK and mark the desired file in the corresponding folder Confirm with OK.

LABS"” or ,PLA" with the direction buttons. The display returns to the main menu and the heating plate is
heated.

Then the axes move to the home position and the extruder is
heated.

Once the extruder has reached its operating temperature,
printing starts.

—> The progress of heating of the heating plate and extruder can be tracked based on the temperature displays in the upper
display line.

The printing progress can be tracked in the lower status display.

63



During the first centimetres of printing, the distance between the heating plate and extruder can be fine-adjusted manually with
the buttons for heating plate movement (3).

It should be approx. 0.2 mm (corresponds to about twice the paper thickness of regular 80g/m?2 printer paper).

For this setting, observe that the extruder must not touch the heating plate since it may be damaged otherwise (loss of
warranty/guarantee).
—

The distance between the extruder and heating plate is set precisely with the software later (Z-compensation), but the
manual setting is sufficient for the first prints.

If no filament escapes from the extruder at first, the filament infeed button (4) must be pushed until filament escapes.

Let the printed object cool off for a few minutes after printing. When the temperature of the heating plate is below 40 °C (see dis-
play), the printed object comes free from the heating plate and you can remove it.

Removing the SD card

H .
‘wen” "amnd 8 Cmamd

Push OK and select ,SD-Card” with the direction buttons. Push OK and select ,,Unmount Card” with the direction but-
tons.
Push OK again and then remove the SD card.
Push the direction button , left” 2x to return to the main menu.

——> The enclosed SD card holds, among others, a printing file for an alternative filament holder (file name
“Filament_guide.gcode”, also see description enclosed with these instructions).

You can install this filament holder instead of the filament hose at the 3D-printer. For this, cut a short piece (approx. 3 cm)
from the filament hose and plug it into the filament introduction at the extruder as a centring piece.

64



13. Operation at the Printer

a) Menu Overview

Operation takes place via the left key block at the printer:

¢ The direction buttons are used for navigation in the menu structure (left/ right / top / bottom)

e The OK button is used to confirm a selection in the menu and to call the menu structure from the main menu (description above
under “Mains Connection and First Activation”).

——> The menu structure may deviate slightly depending on firmware.

Quick Settings Home All
Output Object
Speed Mul.:100%
Flow Mul.:100%
Preheat PLA
Preheat ABS
Cooldown
Disable Stepper
Restart

Print file

Position Home All
Home X
Home Y
Home Z
Position X

Position Y

Position Z

Position Extruder

Extruder Bed Temp.: 0°C
Temp.0 : 0°C
Extruder 0 Off
Position Extruder

Set Origin
Fan speed Fan Speed: 100%
Set Fan 25%
Set Fan 50%
Set Fan 75%
Set Fan 100%

X: 0.00 mm
Endstop min:Off
Endstop max: N/A
Y: 0.00 mm
Endstop min:Off
Endstop max: N/A
Z: 0.00 mm
Endstop min:Off
Endstop max: N/A
E: 0.00 mm

1 click=1mm

E: 0.00 mm
1click=1mm

65



SD Card

Configuration

66

Mount Card
Print file
Unmount Card
Delete file
General

Acceleration

Feedrate

Heat Bed Scan

Baudrate:250000
Stepper Inactive

Max. Inactive

Print X: 1000
Print Y: 1000
Print Z: 1000
Move X: 1000
Move Y: 1000
Move Z: 1000
X/Y-derk:10.0
Z-Jerk : 20.0
Max X: 500
Max Y: 500
Max Z: 50
Home X: 200
Home Y: 200
Home Z: 20

[s]: 360
0=0ff
[sl.: 0
0=0ff



b) Functions of the Individual Menu Items

Quick Settings

Output Object
Home All

Speed Mul.:100%
Flow Mul.:100%
Preheat PLA
Preheat ABS
Cooldown
Disable Stepper
Restart

Print File

Position

Home All
Home X
Home Y
Home Z
Position X
Position Y
Position Z
Position Extr.

Extruder

Bed Temp.: 0°C
Temp.0:0°C
Extruder 0 Off
Position Extruder
Set Origin

Fan Speed

Fan Speed: 100%
Set Fan 25%

Set Fan 50%

Set Fan 75%

Set Fan 100%

SD Card
Mount Card
Print File
Unmount Card
Delete File

Moving heating plate to removal position
Move all axes into the home position
Setting of the printing speed
Setting of the material flow speed
Preheating of the heating plate and extruder to PLA temperature
Preheating of the heating plate and extruder to ABS temperature
Cooling down (all heatings off)
Switching off all motors
Restart firmware reset

Print from SD card (only visible if SD card is inserted)

Move all axes into the home position

Move X-axis into the home position

Move Y-axis into the home position

Move Z-axis into the home position

Move X-axis into a settable position / display of the limit switch condition
Move Y-axis into a settable position / display of the limit switch condition
Move Z-axis into a settable position / display of the limit switch condition

Manually operating extruder infeed / Tmm per click / ATTENTION: only use in the heated condition

Setting the heating bed temperature manually
Manually set the extruder temperature (e.g. for filament change)
Switch off the extruder heating

Manually operating extruder infeed / Tmm per click / ATTENTION: only use in the heated condition

Set the new zero point

Display of fan speed

Set the fan speed to 25%
Set the fan speed to 50%
Set the fan speed to 75%
Set the fan speed to 100%

Initialise SD card (after insertion)

Start print from SD card

Deactivate SD-card for removal

Delete file from SD card (then the file to be deleted is selected)

67



Configuration

General

Acceleration

Feed rate

Heat Bed Scan

68

Baud rate:250000
Stepper Inactive

Max. Inactive
Print X: 1000
Print Y: 1000
Print Z: 1000
Move X:1000
Move Y:1000
Move Z:1000
X/Y-derk :10.0
Z-Jerk:20.0
Max X: 500
Max Y: 500
Max Z: 50
Home X: 200
Home Y: 200
Home Z: 20

Heating bed calibration

Setting of the transfer speed from the computer

Time setting until the motors are switched off in standby
Time setting until the display is switched off in standby
Setting of the printing acceleration of the X-axis

Setting of the printing acceleration of the Y-axis

Setting of the printing acceleration of the Z-axis

Setting of the travel speed of the X-axis

Setting of the travel speed of the Y-axis

Setting of the travel speed of the Z-axis

Acceleration of X and Y axis at small steps

Acceleration of Z-axis in small steps

Max. speed of the X-axis

Max. speed of the Y-axis

Max. speed of the Z-axis

Max. speed of the X-axis when moving to the home position
Max. speed of the Y-axis when moving to the home position
Max. speed of the Z-axis when moving to the home position



14. General Notes on 3D Printing

The print quality of 3D printers depends on a great many factors.

Itis not always possible to achieve a satisfactory print result at the first attempt.

Extruder temperature

The best extruder temperature depends on the filament material and the printer layer thickness. The manufacturer information for
the printing temperature can vary very strongly here.

Perform the first test prints at a temperature in the middle range of the manufacturer’s information.

To optimise the print quality, print the same object with the same printing layer thickness and different extruder temperatures in
5 °C steps and then compare the results.

This way you can approach the best extruder temperature for different filaments and printing layer thicknesses most easily.
If the extruder temperature is set too hot, the material cannot cool off fast enough and will melt the layer below again.

If the extruder temperature is too low, the filament will not become liquid enough and the filament flow is not homogeneous. The
individual filament layers also cannot combine sufficiently.

Heating bed temperature

The best heating bed temperature also depends on the filament material. It permits perfect adhesion of the printed object to the
heating plate.

PLA can also be printed without a heating bed, but a temperature of approx. 60 °C has turned out to be ideal.

When printing PLA (particularly at small objects with a small footprint), the heating bed should additionally be applied with clea-
ning tape or a slightly structured crepe tape to increase surface adhesion.

ABS needs a heating bed for printing. Otherwise it will not adhere at all or only insufficiently. Here, a temperature of approx.
160 °C should be tried out.

If the heating bed temperature is too high, the printed object may distort or the lower layers will cool off too slowly.

If the heating bed temperature is too low, the printed object will not adhere sufficiently or the corners will come free of the heating
plate while printing.

Print layer thickness

The print layer thickness determines the height of the individual print layers and thus the resolution and quality of the printed
objet.

The thinner the printed layers, the better the print quality and the longer the print duration.
The thinner the printed layers, the lower the print quality and the shorter the print duration.

——> Experiment with the above parameters to find the best printer results for you depending on the material used.

The first print attempts should be done with PLA filament, since itis a material that can be mastered relatively easily and
thatis subject to fewer problems with shrinkage, accuracy and adhesion on the heating plate.

69



15. Software “Repetier Host”

a) General Notes on Software

It is unfortunately not possible to explain the complete function of the enclosed software in the scope of this instruction. For this,
we refer to the integrated online help function and the information on www.repetier.com.

The basic operation and the path to the first printout are, however, described below to that you can get a result quickly and

easily.

N

The enclosed SD card holds a custom version of the software that contains the printer settings and configuration files
for the RF1000 in the folder “Repetier-Host”. We urgently recommend to install the custom version of the software since
then you do not need to configure the software and the required drives are already installed as well.

Configuration of the software and driver installation are explained below in the Annex to these instructions for the
sake of completeness. However, the software only needs to be configured if you install the basic version of the soft-
ware from www.repetier.com. The configuration files required for this are enclosed on the included SD card in the
folder “Slic3r Settings”.

If you have already installed a previous basic version of the software, the old version can be uninstalled and the cu-
stom version can be newly installed. The slicer settings of the previous version are not deleted and reappear in the
custom version.

The software Repetier-Host performs the following tasks:

e Placement of the 3D-object to be printed on the printing plate.

Slicing of the object to be printed into thin layers that the 3D printer can print out layer for layer. The result of this process is a

G-Code file.

¢ Review of the G-Code files for error and printability.

e Sending the G-Code files to the printer or saving on an SD card for standalone print.

e Monitoring the 3D printer in operation.

e Setting and storage of printer and filament-specific data.

b) Installation

¢ Install the file “setupRepetierHost_RF1000_3D_x_xx.exe” from the directory “Repetier-Host” from the SD-card (x_xx designates
the software version here).

——> Forthe installation of the custom version of the software the user has to be registered as an administrator. Otherwise the

necessary configuration files and printer settings won't be installed.

e Alternatively, the installation file for the basic version of the software can also be downloaded from www.repetier.com. There,
MacOS X- and LINUX versions of this software are offered as well.

——> Prerequisites for installing under Windows:

70

Microsoft .Net Framework 4 must be installed on the computer. This software can be downloaded free of charge from
www.microsoft.com.

The further system requirements for installation of Repetier-Host (also for other operating systems) are found on www.
repetier.com.

Updates for Repetier-Host are regularly published under www.repetier.com. Updates of the custom version can be found
on www.conrad.com in the download area on the product page of the 3D-printer.



c¢) Connection of the Connected Printer

Start the programme Repetier-Host and select printer settings at the upper right in the window.

@ Repetier-Host V0.95D

[- [5]x]
Datei Ansicht  Konfiguration  Temperatur Drucker  Werkzeuge Hiffe

O 2 > B #E /5F @ @
Verbinden Lade Speichere Job  Starte Job

o =
— | =
Stoppe Job SD-vate WechsleLog  Zeige Filament  Zeige Bewegungen Druckereinstellungen .-
30 Ansicht | ] [ Shcer | 6-Code Edtor | Manuelle Kontrole |
2,000 5 0 4. b i

Name Mesh | Coli.

Voo K [V [z [
Sy ¥ [ [ 2] &
Roaion X[ Y[ Jz[ ]

[ Schneide Obiekte:

Zeigeinlog. @Befehle  Olnfos  OWamungen  OFehler  @Bestdliong  OAutoScrol i LdscheLog () Kopieren
OpentL version:2.1.8673

OpenGL extensions:GL_AMDX_vertex_shader_tessellator GL_AMD_draw_buffers blend GL_AND_performance monitor GL_AMD_texture_textured GL_ARB_color_buffer_float GL_ARB_copy buffer GL_ARB_depth buffer float GL_ARB_depth_texture GL_ARB_drav_buffers €
enGlL renderer:ATI Radeon HD 4350
jsing fast VBOs for rendering is possible

[AEmeY

Leerlauf 1534 FP5

(1) Set the port and baud rate as displayed.

—> The port number is system-dependent. You can find it in the device manager of the control panel, under connections
(COM and LPT).

(2) Click “OK".

Druckereinstellungen

Drucker  |RF1000_3D ~ @
Werbindung | Drucker " Druckerform ” Erweiten]
Werbindungsart: | Serelle Verbindung ‘VV|

Part: ICUM5 ‘VJ| [ Ports aktualisieren ]
Baudrate: 1 250000
Transferprotokol: Autodetect
Reset bei Yerbindung l DTR low->high->law wv,‘l
Feset im Natfal [ Matfallstop senden + neu verbinden V‘|

Empfanger Cachegrife: ‘ B3 |

Seit Arduino 1.0 wurde der Cache von 127 auf 63 Byte reduziert!

[[] Wenwende Ping-Pang Kommunik ation [Sende nur nach ok)

Die Druckereinstellungen gehdren immer zu dem oben gewahlten Drucker. Sie werden bei jedem "0K"
und "Ubernehmen'-klick gespeichert. Um einen neuen Drucker anzulegen miissen sie nur oben einen

neuen Namen eingeben und auf "Ubernehmen klicken. Der neue Drucker fangt mit den letzten
Druckereinstellungen an.

[ oK ] [Ubemehmen ] [ Abbrechen |

n



Click “Connect” in the upper left of the main screen of the software.

After a few seconds, the symbol appears in green and the label turns to “Disconnect”.

© Repetier-Host V0.95D.

Datei _anscht  Konfiguation Temperstur  Drucker  Werkzeuge  Hife
> ~
OIR. @ b B #E e @ o
Werbinden Lade Speichere Job  Starte Job  Stoppe Job SD-farte WechsleLog  Zeige Filament  Zeige Bewegungen Druckereinstellungen  |:1-10p
3D Ansi | | Shicer | G-Code Editor | M: |
m iilig'.'iﬁ-bi“ii
Name Mesh  Coli
O}
1) Veasisbung X [ ] [ ]2 []
= sy X[ Y J2[ ] o
: o % [ J¥ [z ]
=
[] Schneide Obiekte:
Posiion
Neigng |
Adnt [
Olnlos  OWamungen ~ OFehler  @Bestdligung  OluoScrol  § Lischelog ) Kopieren
Info:External Reset al
ree RAM: 3029 =
g

TRMVARE_NAME: Repetier_0.91 FIRMVARE_URL:https: //github. repeti PROTOCOL_VERSION: 1.0 MACHINE_TYPE:Mendel EXTRUDER_COUNT:1 REPETIER_PROTOCOL: 2

19,09°C/Aus  Leerlauf [ 1729¢Fp5

The printer has successfully been connected to the software and only some manual settings can be tested.

12



d) Manual Operation via the Software
Click the tab “Manual Control” on the main screen of the software.

Before trying out manual printer control, the settings for the limit switches for the Z and Y axes must have been per-
formed (see pages 31 and 54). In the finished device, this has already been performed at production but should be
inspected again for reasons of safety.

If this is not observed, there may be damage to the 3D printer (loss of warranty/guarantee).

Objektplatzierung | Slicer | G-Code Editor | Manuelle Kontrolle

é Leerlauf

G-Code: Senden

Y'=0,00 Z=3,00

O Power 6 Motor ausschalten Farken 7

Geschwindigkeitsmultiplik ator

Geschwindigkeit: LU
Flussrate: e 100 3
Extruder 8 Druckbett 9
{0 Heize Extruder ] [O Heize Druckbett

Extruder 1 v 2000C/ (230 |$ Temp. 2000°C/ |55 £

Geschwindigkeit [mmA 100 £ Luifter

Extrudiere [mrn] 10 - l + ] [O Liifter | Leistung 50.2%
Einfahren [mm] 10 = A

Debug Optionen

[0 Echo HO Info HO Fehler “O Trockenlauf J |EJ

(1) Printer moves into the home position
(2) X-axis moves into the home position
(3) Y-axis moves into the home position
(4) Z-axis moves into the home position

(5) The arrow icons can be used to operate the corresponding axes manually. Depending on where the arrow is clicked,
differently long routes are run. The route length is displayed when the mouse pointer is moved across the corresponding
button of the arrow.

(6) Switch off motors to move them manually.
(7) Printer moves into the parking position.

(8) Switching the extruder heating on/off, e.g. to heat the extruder before filament change. Below this, the temperature and
filament infeed can be operated.

(9) Switching the heating bed on/off. Below this, the temperature can be set.

13



e) Placement of a Printing Object in the Software
Click the “+" symbol on the main screen of the software in the object placement tab.
Select the desired file and click “0K".
The 3D object “drops” onto the printing plate in the main window.
—> The following file types can be opened with this software:
*.stl (STL-files)
*.0bj (OBJ-files)
*.3ds (3D-Studio-files)

In the folder «STL» on the enclosed SD card, you will find a few examples for the first printing attempts. However, there
are already many places online where you can download 3D files (e.g. www.thingiverse.com).

Alternatively, you can, of course, also use a 3D programme to make your own.

& Repetier-Host V0.95D

Detei Ansicht  Konfiguration  Temperatur  Drucker  Werkzeuge  Hife
| 3 o =
O .B. = -l /;S @ @ b )
Verbinden  Lade  SpeichereJob Sl 1oh  Shoppe b SO-faic Wechslelog Zeige Filament Zeige Bewegungen Druckereinstelngen 1.
T Obigkiplatzierung | Slicer | G-Code Editor | Manuelle Kontrole |

 GBiteatst

oo % 25 |7 [ ]2 1]
samrs %[_Jv [z ] @
Object Analysis

[ Deep Analysis I[ Driginal - Modfied

Modifzett: Nein
Manifold: Ja
Schneidende Dreiecke: Nicht gepiiit
Nomalen: Orientiett
Randkanten: 0

Stark verbundene Kanten: 0

Purkte: 1056
Kannten: 3168
Fichen: 212
Hiilen: 1

[ Schneide Obiekte
Posiion

Zeigeinlog.  @Befehle  Olnfos  OWamungen  OFehler  @Bestitiong  QAutoScrol i LischeLog (3] Kopieren

Objekt ist mannigfaltig.
Analyse beendet.

19

14



Short description of the most important buttons in the object placement tab:

(1) Adding objects (as described above)

(2) Deleting the objects from the printing plate

(3) Copying objects for multiple printing (in another window, the number of copies can be chosen)
(4) Centring the object on the printing plate

(5) “Dropping” again (this button should be pushed again before the further steps to ensure that the object is supported cleanly
on the printing plate)

(6) Inthe fields below, the object can still be moved, scaled and rotated.

—> Use the scaling function to compensate the size retention of the printed object here as well. If it is known, e.g., that the
filament material used shrinks by 2 %, set the scaling to the value 1.02 (this is an approximate reference value). After
printout, you can measure the object and adjust scaling again if required.

* Repetier-Host V0.95D

Datei Ansicht  Konfiguration  Temperatur  Drucker  Werkceuge  Hife

O.B.- @ .0 @ 5/ o @ w 6

ferbinden  Lade  Speichere Job “tuic b Sloppe b S0oric Wechslelog Zeige Flament Zeige Bewegungen Druckereinstelungen .-

[0 ansicht | 1 Objekiplatzierung | Sicer | G-Code Editor | Manuell Kontiole|

O ——
12345

Verschiebung X &
Skafewny X [1 Y[ ]
Rosn X[ |¥D |

Object Analysis

o]
: 1 a6
2i ]

[ Deep Anabsis I Oiginal - Modiied

Modiier: Nein
Marickt i

| ' | Schnedends Dreizcke: Nicht gepridt
"\ i | || Nomakn: Orientiet
Randkanten: 0

Stk vetbundene Kanters 0

Punkte 1056
Karnten 3168
Flcher: 22
Hiderc 1

[ Schneide Obiekte
Posiion

Neigung
Aaimt

igeinlog @Befehle Olfos  OWamungen  OFehler  @Bestdiung  OAuoScrol  f Loschelog () Kopieren
Flachen:2112
Hidllen:1
Objekt ist mannigfaltig.
inelyse beendet.

Getrennt - Leerlauf 1592 FPS

[ ]

E3]

75



f) Preparation for Print

To be able to print the object, it first needs to be sliced into individual printing layers. This process is referred to as “slicing”.

Slicing of the placed printing object
(1) Select suitable slicer settings for your print.
The settings are always marked with the following routine:
Printer_Filament material_Layer thickness_Nozzle diameter
Example: RF1000_ABS300_100_05 = RF1000_3mm ABS_layer thickness 100 ym (= 0.1 mm)_nozzle diameter 0.5 mm

& Always use the same settings in the input fields “Print settings”, “Printer settings” and “Filament settings”.
(2) Further settings can be made optionally here. However, this should only be done by experienced users. For functions, see

the online help function of the software.
(3) Click “Slice with Slic3r”, to slice the 3D file.

Objektplatzierung | Slicer | G-Code Editor | Manuelle Kontrolle

3

Slicer: Slicar v|[ #8Manager |

[ £ Configure I
Druckeinstellunag: RFE1000_ABS300_100_05 A
Druckereinztelung: RFE1000_ABS300_100_05 A

1 Filament zettings:

Ew=truder 1: RF1000_ABS300_100_05 W
E=truder 2
E=truder 3

[ ] Uberschreibe Slic3r Einstellungen

mm

Slic3r ist ein eigenstindiges, esternes Programm, welches auch unabhingig gestartat
werden kann. Flr weitere Informationen zu diesem Frogramm besuchen Sie folgende
Webseite: http e lic3rorg

716



The finished printing file appears in the graphics window after calculation.

To the right of it, the G-code (layer description) appears, and below a control with which the layer view can be influenced.
This layer view serves to check for errors before printing.

In the very left of the screen, there is a tool bar that serves view control.

——> For more detailed descriptions of the functions, see the online help function of the software.

sel st Koofuoton Tempershu Onuer  Werkzeuge  Hife

OB @2 . H#H /S ®© @ 3

fertinden  Lade  SpechersJob s Sooe b i Wechslelog Zege Flanent Zeigs Bewegungen Orkerestelngen |- 1on
T

[ Slow | GCoEdD |

3

=3

P

7

)
3

&

|-
s8]

1 X137.418 Y118.010 £22.64791 F3000

1 X137.418 ¥132.819 £25.67390 F3000

00
1 X132,460 ¥135.918 £26.09904 F3000

00
61 X134.418 ¥135.819 E25. 10281 F3000
0

1 ¥118.807 ¥132.918 £26.12609 F3000

0
1 X114.639 Y135.518 £26.31369 F3000

© Zeige sles O Zeige einLayer (O Zeige Bereich

21555 51 Enfloen Layer Sl 193.7 Extruger 0 Drukaehiamites

geinlog @Eekte  Ofos  OWamngen Oferkr  @Beisigng  OAuoscol @ Loschelog @) Kopeen

Goreret - Loerlaif s



g) Printing
The printing file produced in this manner can be printed now. There are two options for this:

(1) Click “Save Job” to save the print file on an SD card and then print it out stand-alone.

Repe

Datei Anscht  Koofiguation  Temperatur  Drucker  Werkzeuge  Hife

O.BR. =3 . lﬂ/’ ® ®
Trennen  Lade  Speichere.

Job Starteob _ Stoppe kb SD-Karte WechsleLog Zeige Fiament Zeige Bewegungen

30 Ansicht | Temperatutf] Sicer | G-Code Edior |

DR ®®|O C|ecd
generated by Slic3r 1.0.0RCZ on 2014-01-16 at &

Speichere G-Code fiir direkten Druck

“Start"und "End" Code it in
o st ﬁ
] Speichere im Binsifomat (i Repelir Fimware) Save g-code for direct print

Diese Furktion erzeugt G-Code, de diekt von dar SD-Katte
I s Dazukomn s deSta” and End” Codeseauencen

-..un:mammun-m
speichen wollen,

il

0.70un
0.70mm
first layer extrusion width = 0.66mn

8621 ; sec unics to millimeters
190 $120 ; wait for bed temperature to be reach
Bn104 5255 ; set temperature

28 ; home all axe:

P61 25 Fsoo0 ; 1ifc nozzie

: Wur f0r RF1000
2-Kompensation und Tisch 70 Schritte hoch

Ellni09 5255 ; waic for temperature to be reached
090 ; use absolute coordinates
E0

20.300 F7200.000
B s R
£3.00000 F1800.
FLIS0S01Y8 SHOIESTESSERFISNTTOnD
X116.430 ¥94.410 E3.70178
X118.010 ¥93.570 E3.74787

.720 ¥93.050 E3.79391

500 ¥92.870 E3.83999

500 92,870 E3.91726

.280 ¥93.050 E3.96334

.990 ¥93.570 E4.00938

.570 ¥94.410 £4.05547 L]
—— [ ]

© Zeigealles O Zeige einLayer O Zeige Bereich
Eerlmer 10 ) ]
——C | 1)

2151 Enfogen Layer 0 Extruder 0 Druckzek:om:155

Zegeilog @Belehe Olios OWamungen Ofeher  @Bestwomg  OdAuoSciol  § Loschelog (7 Kopiren
<Slic3e> => Generating skirc a

<Slic3e> => Exporting G-code to C: und Einscel ¢ Etnste a

<S1ic3r> Done. Process took 0 minutes and 2.703 seconds 1

| <Slic3r> Filament required: 384.lsm (2.7cm3) v

(2) You canalso click “Start job” to send the file directly to the connected 3D printer via the USB interface of the computer and
print it.

Here, the log window (3) below the image shows current information on software, slicer and printer during printing.

| Sicer | G-Code Edtor | ]

‘ DBXOK|DC|cco.

: generated by $1ic3r 1.0.0RCZ on 2014-01-16 at.

layer_height = 0.3

Q £111_aenatey = 0.5
TR
= Intill_spied - 50
=7 travel_speed = 120
= nozeleldianeter = 05

top infill extrusion width = 0.70mm
first layer extrusion width = 0.66mm

; set units to millimeters
; wait for bed temperature to be reach
; set temperature
7 home all axes
Bc1 25 Fs000 ; lifc nozzle

o

: Nur £0r RF1000
Z-Kompensation und Tisch 70 Schritte hoch

: wait for temperature to be reached
; use absolute coordinates
)

20.300 F7200.000

L) AR
E£3.00000 F1800.

LES1080TY8 S50 ES ESSE TI00TE00
X116.430 ¥94.410 E3.70178

X118.010 ¥93.570 E3.74787
X119.720 ¥93.050 E3.79391
X121.500 ¥92.870 E3.83999
X124.500 ¥92.870 E3.91726

X126.280 ¥93.050 E3.96334

X127.990 193.570 £4.00938
X129.570 ¥94.410 £4.05547 v
™ - [

© Zeige alles O Zeige sinLayer O Zeige Bereich

Erster Layer.
o .

21 51 Enfugen Layer 0 Extruder 0 Druckzek;om:155

g OFetier  @Bestdiung  OAuoScrol @ LischeLog
<s1ic3r> = Generating skirt

<81ic3r> => Exporting G-code to C:\Dokumente und Einstel

<$11c3r> Done. Process took 0 minutes end 2.703 seconds i
)| <Slic3r> Filament required: 384.lma (2.7ca3) v

VerbundeniRF1000. Extruder; 18.64°C/Aus Druckbett: 19.55°C/Aus _ Leerlauf 1327 P

18



The graphics window may be switched to display temperature curves. There, the temperatures and their course are graphically
displayed in a chart.

@ Repetier-Host V0.950 - ListViewltem: {8BitHeart.sti}
Datei Anscht  Konfiguation  Temperstu Drucker  Werkeeuge  Hife
1 » o =
O.B. =2 1.1 S @© @ % o
Trennen _ Lode _ Speichere Job_Pausiers Job _ Stoppe Job_SDKarte Wechslelog Zeige Flament Zeige Bewegungen Oruereinstelungen_Notstop
1 [ [ Slcer | G6:Cods Edhor |

Vergangene 60 Minﬂfon | S o LB R 68D O ccode [=)
o I venexavea by Siicar 1.0.0RC2 on 2014-01-16 et &Y

|

|

3

|
J“

30 4000 4030 4100 4130 42

30 4000 4030 4100 4130 4200 4230 4300 433

[Darstein [ |
| @ Zége stes © Zeige enLoyer O ZeigeBerech
[ T
T —

21 51 Einfogen Layer 0 Extruder 0 Drudkzeitom:15s.

4000 4030 4100

Zeigeinlog @Befehle  Olnfos  OWamungen  OFehler  @Bestitigung  QAutoScrol %) Kopieren
processhur: ac bed up: 16 [steps] A
urrent manual Z steps: -240 [steps]
cat bed w: 16 [steps]
uczent nanual 2 steps: -255 [steps) o

1000 Extruder: 255.71/255°C Druckbett: 120.61/120°C._ Drucke. . Ende in 7m:37s Layer 1/10 (L1 J1ze7es

During the first centimetres of printing, the distance between the heating plate and extruder can be manually adjusted with the
buttons for heating plate movement (3).

It should be approx. 0.2 mm (corresponds to about twice the paper thickness of regular 80g/m? printer paper).
& For this setting, observe that the extruder must not touch the heating plate since it may be damaged otherwise.

—> The distance between the extruder and heating plate is later set precisely with the software but the manual setting is
sufficient for the first print.

If no filament escapes from the extruder at first, the filament infeed button (4) must be pushed until filament escapes.

—> At PLA printing of small objects with a small footprint, it is recommended to apply the heating plate with cleaning tape or
a slightly structured crepe tape before printing. Spraying the heating plate with hair spray can be helpful here as well.
These measures increase adhesion of the printed object on the heating plate.

Let the printed object cool off for a few minutes after printing. When the temperature of the heating plate is below 40 °C (see dis-
play), the printed object comes free from the heating plate and you can remove it.
If the printed object does not come loose easily, you can loosen it carefully with a painter’s spatula, knife, etc.

& Do not apply any mechanical force on the heating plate. Danger of heating plate breakage!

19



h) More Detailed Description of the Slicer Functions

Below some settings of the slicer are explained that are only to be changed by experienced users. The use of wrong
settings can result in damage to the 3D printer or defective printouts.

Beginners should first work with the basic settings that are integrated in the custom version in any case.
—> If you make any changes to the settings, these must be saved in the configuration settings by clicking the disc icon.

Save the different settings as a configuration setting. Assign unique names for the different configuration settings so that
you can assign them uniquely to the different filament types, print resolutions, etc. later.

For more information, read the integrated online help function.

Click the software in the tab “Slicer” (1) to Configure (2) in the right window.
The window of the slicer (3) is opened.

®] RF1000 30 Repetier-Host ¥0.95F = [=]x
Dotei At Koofigwaton Tenpersts  Druder  Werkzeuge  Hife
1 o o ~
-B-@ .1 D R
Verbinden Lode  Speichere Job 1+ 1 Siopie 1 s - Wechslelog Zeige Flament Verberge Bewegungen i Orucereinstelngen 1101
30 Ansicht | Obiektpetzerfa] Sicer | Gfcode Edtor | Manuell Kontote |
[C] A Boondo
P> Slice mit Slic3r Slicing
1 3 Skeer [SkcX v [ 98 Manager
Q
1 “ - Dwckeinstehung: | RFI000_ABS_100 52
- [P st [ lament setngs | Proar s Druckereinstebung: | RF1000_03 v
[RF1000_es_100 v Layer heght a Filament settings:
(=0 8 Layers and perimeters Layer height: [ o Extruder 1 [RF1000_285 v
7w Fastlayer beght: [0z Jmmoro Evnder 2 AF1000_AB5
- 5
/ 3 it sndbrin T Extruder 3 RF1000_ABS
Support
il = tkes Perinters (i T |8 ] Oberschvie Sic3 Eisiehngen
g Otk optine spialvase: (] Kopi achiebe
7 ke Excruders
vl Horzontal shels
salayrs: T3 | Seaon(s |
Qualty (sower sking) 5
Extra permeters f needed: o s
Avoid rossing perineters: O
Detect thin wols:
Detectbridgng perimeters:
repen -
Advanced wrdan karn, Fi wakara formabonen 24 dazem Progranm basuchen S egends

‘Websaia: htp i she3t 019

version 1.0.08C3 - Remember to check for updates at hitp: fsicar.org/

Befee  Olos OWamungen  OFeher  @Bestaigwng  OAuoSciol @ Loschelog  (2) Kopieren

OpenGL version:2.1.8673

OpenGL extensions:GL_AMDX_vertex_shader_tessellator GL_AMD_drau_buffers blend GL_AMD_perforance_monit
OpenGL renderer:ATI Radeon HD 4350

Using fast VBOs for rendering is possible

or GL_AMD_texture_textured GL_ARB_color buffer_loat GL_ARB_copy_butfer GL_ARB_depth buffer_float GL_ARB_depth_texture GL_ARB_drav buffers




Print Settings

7 Slic3r
File ‘Window Help
Print Settings hlament Settings ” Printer Settings |

RF1000_ v Laver height o]
=) Lavers and perimeters Layer height: 1 0.1 iy ‘
First layer height: 2 0.25 mm or %

2) Speed
Skirt and brim Yertical shells

Support material
.| Motes Perimeters {minimum}: 3 :

| g Output options Spiral vase: 4 O

" Multiple Extruders A
“ advanced 3

4 Horizontal shells

Solid layers: 5 Top: = Bottum: =

Quality {slower slicing)

Extra perimeters if needed: F]

Avoid crossing perimeters: |:|

Start perimeters at: Concave paints:[_Mon-overhang paints:["]

Detect thin walls: —

Detect bridging perimeters

Advanced ~|

Version 1,0.0RC3 - Remember ta check For updates at http:/fslic3r.orgf I

(1) Layer height (accuracy/resolution of the print object)

(2) Layer height of the first layer (influences the adjustment and adhesion on the printing plate; set the first layer a little thicker

than the following layers)
(3) Number of outer wall layers
(4) Activate for hollow bodies (e.g. vases)

(5) Filled layer number top/bottom

7 slic3r =[=1[E3]

File Window Help

Print Settings JFilament Settings | Printer Settings |

|RF1000_ v| Infil
= pre—— Fill density: 1 o4

Fill pattern: rectilinear v

Top/bottom fill pattern: rectilinear b

Skirt and brim
;u‘l Support material

Reducing printing time:

| Motes

g OUt‘_"—'t options Combing infill every: = layers

;L r;lf:jli:;truders Only infill where needed: K
Advanced
Solid infill every: 0 o layers
Fill angle: 45 —
Solid infill threshold area: 10 mm?
Only retract when crossing perimeters:
Infill before perimeters: O

Version 1.0.0RC3 - Remember to check for updates at http://slic3r.org)

(1) Objectfilling (0-1=0-100%)
(2) Filling pattern of the object and the first and last layer

81



File Window Help

IPrinI: Settings I Filament Settings H Printer Settings \

|RF1000_ v Skirt

: ~
ol Lavers and perimeters Loops: 0 -
Infill Distance from object: 1 [3 mm

Y
= Skirt height: 1 o layers
Skirt and brim
ry : Minimum extrusion length: 15 mm
—

| Motes

= Qutput options Brim

 Multiple Extruders A
7 hdvanced Brirn width: 2 o

Version 1.0.0RC3 - Remember to check for updates at http:ffslic3r.orgf

(1) Loops are circles, that are drawn around the object when printing starts, stabilise the filament flow before the actual object
is printed. Here, number, distance from the object, height and minimum length are specified.

(2) Brimis a thin edge thatis placed right around the object to increase the footprint and thus adhesion to the printing plate.
Here, the width of the brim is specified.

7 Slic3r
File ‘Window Help

Print SEttiI'IQSI Filament Settings ” Printer Settings

‘ RF1000_ v | Support material

(4l Lavers and perimeters Generate support material: [:]

- Infill Overhang threshold: 1 50 —

o S?eed ) Enforce support faor the First: 0 : layers
Ll

al - Raft

= Output options
" Multiple Extruders
&7 Advanced

Raft layers: E = layers

Options for support material and raft

Pattern: rectilinear >
Pattern spacing: 3 mm
Pattern angle: 20 —
Interface layers: o < layers
Interface pattern spacing: 0.4 mm

Version 1.0.0RC3 - Remember to check For updates at http:f/slic3r.org)

(1) Selection and adjustment of the supporting material that is needed when printing complex objects such as bridges or hollow
spaces (poss. required for printing object with overhangs > 45°).

——> The first printing attempts should be without a supporting brim since the result here is usually better again.

82



Filament Settings

7 Slic3r 9=t

File  Window _Heln

| print Settingg| Filament Settings fprinter Settings |

RF1000_ v u Filament

Filament Diameter: 1 3 mm

Y Extrusion mulkiplier:

Temperature (*C)

Extruder: 2 First layer:| 270 : Other layers:| 265
Bed: First layer:| 145 2 Other layers:| 120

4 4>

=

Wersion 1.0.0RC3 - Remember to check For updates at http://slic3r.orgf

(1) Filament diameter and filament diameter tolerances according to the manufacturer specification are set here. If no
manufacturer’s specification is present, these values can also be measured with a calliper (measure 1 m of filament material
in 10 different points and then set the average here).

(2) Temperature settings for extruder and heating bed separated by first and all other layers.
—> Observe the settings recommended by the filament manufacturer!

Since the bestvalues may fluctuate extremely depending on the filament manufacturer, perform your own tests based on
the pre-settings to achieve the best printing quality. When performing the tests, proceed in 5 °C steps and compare the
results during or after printing with other settings. The first layer should always be printed a little more hotly for better
adhesion on the heating plate.

7 sl

File ‘Window H
| Print Settingsl Filament Settings I inter Settings

[RF1000_ v/ Enable

Keep fan always on: 1
Enable auto cooling: v
6 cooins :

If estimated layer time is below ~10s, Fan will run at 40% and print speed will be
reduced so that no less than 10s are spent on that layer (however, speed wil
never be reduced below 15mm/s).

If estimated layer time is greater, but still below ~20s, Fan will run at a
proportionally decreasing speed between 40% and 20%.

During the other layers, Fan will always run at 20% except for the first 3 layers,

(S=1ES

Fan settings

Fan speed: 2 Min:| 20 = Max:| 40 =

Bridges fan speed: 40 %o

=
v
Disable fan for the first: 3 : layers

Cooling thresholds

Enable fan if layer print time is below: z0 : approximate seconds
Slow down if layer print time is below: 10 : approximate seconds
Min print speed: 15 o mmjs

Version 1.0,.0RC3 - Remember to check for updates at http://slic3r.orgf

(1) Here you can choose between automatic cooling and permanent operation of the fan at the extruder.
(2) Setting of the fan speed.

83



Printer Settings

# Slic3r
File ‘Window Help
I
| prin ettings | Filament Settings} Printer Settings ||

. Size and coordinates

|rF1000_ v
=) General Bed size: x| 245 |y 248 |mm
mcode Print center: 1 xi| 122 vil 120 | mm

| Extruder 1 Z offset: 1] mm
Firmware
G-code flavor: ‘RepRap (Marlin/Sprinter [Repetier) v
Use relative E distances: O
Capabilities
Extruders:

Advanced

Use firmware retraction: ||

yibration limit: [0 |he

‘ersion 1.0,0RCS - Remember ko check For updates at http:/slic3r.org)

(1) Geometric data of the heating plate

84



7 Slic3r
File Window Help

Print Settings | Filament Setting: PrinterSettings‘

‘RFIDDD_ v‘ j@ EtartG-.-:ode ~

= A ~
| » RF1000

.2 Custom G-code 3 1

: I i
I G285 ; all home —

G90 ; use absolute coordinates

M&2 ; use absolute distances for extrusion

M109 S[first_layer_temperature] ; wait for extruder temp to be reached
M3001 ; Akkivate Z-Compensation

End G-code

M104 50 A~
M140 50

G91

G1 E-1 F300 2
jmove Z up a bit and retract filament even mare

G1 Z+0.5 E-5 ®0 ¥220 F2500

;Steppers of

M4

Layer change G-code

Wersion 1,0,0RC3 - Remember to check For updates at http:fislic3r.orgf

(1) The starting code contains the first commands that the 3D printer performs. Here, e.g. a Z-compensation can be started.

The Z compensation is unnecessary if the distance between the extruder nozzle and heating plate is set manually with the
buttons of the operating fields (as described before when starting a printing process).

Procedure for determination of the correct command:

Move the printer to the home position.

Switch off the motors and return to the main menu display.

Move the extruder and the heating plate so that the extruder is placed centrally above the heating plate.
Place a normal, singly folded printer paper (80 g/m2) between the extruder and heating plate.

Move the heating plate with the buttons for the heating plate movement up until the paper can just be moved. A distance of
approx. 0.2 mm is set here.

& Do not move the heating plate up too far. Danger of breaking the heating plate!

Read the printing plate offset from the home position in the display (Z value in the second display line).
Convert the offset read to motor steps according to the following formula:
642 x distance value = number of steps to be set
Example: Your measured -0.27 mm >> 642 x (-0.27) = -173.34 steps (also about -173 steps)
This means that the starting code must be moved up by 173 steps (- => up / + => down)
The Z-compensation command then would be:
M3000
M3004 S-173 (-173 is the number of the determined steps for the Z-motor)

(2) The end code will be performed at the end of the print and could contain, e.g. the run into a removal position for the printed
object.

—> Detailed information on the G-Codes can be found, e.g., in http://reprap.org/wiki/G-code

85



7 Slic3r Q@@

File ‘Window Help -
Print Settings | Filament Setting I\ Printer Settings \I
RF1000_ v jj ©| (S
&) General Mozzle diameter: 1 mm
» 5 =
f,- Extruder 1 I Position {for multi-extruder printers)

|
Extruder offset: x| 0 y:‘ 1] mm
Retraction
Length: 0.8 mn {zero to disable)
Lift Z: a mm
Speed: &0 ‘ = mmfs
Extra length on restart: o mm 2
Minimum travel after retraction: 1 mm
Retract on layer change:
‘Wipe while retracting: |
Retraction when tool is disabled {advanced settings For multi-extruder setups)
Length: 10 mm {zero to disable)
Extra length on restart: o mm

ersion 1.0,0RC3 - Remember ko check For updates at http:ffslic3r.org)

(1) Setting of the nozzle diameter

(2) Settings for the filament withdrawal if the extruder moves to another position of the printed object during printing. If the
filament was not withdrawn here, there would be drop or string formation that would negatively influence printing quality.

16. Software “Cura”

a) General Notes on Software

Itis unfortunately not possible to explain the complete function of the “Cura” software in the scope of this instruction. We refer to
the instructions and the forum under www.ultimaker.com.

The basic operation and the path to the first printout are, however, described below to that you can get a result quickly and
easily.

To further facilitate this, we have collected some printer and material-specific configuration files for the software that are enclo-
sed on the included SD card.

Cura is another high-performance software solution for 3D printing that is easy to operate even for beginners.

b) Installation
e Download the software from www.ultimaker.com.
e |nstall the setup file that you have downloaded.

e If during installation the operating system shows a message according to which the driver has not passed the Windows logo
test, choose “Continue installation”.

86



c) Setup of the Software
e Connectthe 3D printer to a free USB interface of the computer and switch it on.

e |f the printer has not been connected to the computer before, the operating system recognises new hardware and is looking for
the corresponding driver.

e Select manual driver selection and enter the directory.

——> The printer driver is in a subdirectory of the directory “Arduino” on the enclosed SD card (just open the folders and
subfolders in the “Arduino” directory until the directory “drivers” is displayed).

e If during installation the operating system shows a message according to which the driver has not passed the Windows logo
test, choose “Continue installation”.

e Start the software.

The “Configuration Wizard”, which will guide you through the setup process of the 3D printer, appears:
(1) Click “Next".

||
First time run wizard

‘Welcome, and thanks for trying Cura!

This wizard will help you in setting up Cura For your machine.,

87



(1) Select “Other” in the next window.

(2) Confirm the selection with “Next”

Select your machine

‘What kind of machine do you have:
O Ultimakerz

O Ulkimaker Original

() Other (Ex: RepRap, MakerBot) 1

The collection of anonymous usage information helps with the continued improvement of Cura,

This does NOT submit your models online nor gathers any privacy related information.
Submit anonymous usage information:
Far full details see: http:/fwiki.ultimaker .comfCura:stats

2

(1) Select “Custom...” in the next window.

(2) Confirm the selection with “Next”

Configuration Wizard

Other machine information

The following pre-defined machine profiles are available

Mote that these profiles are not guaranteed to give good results,
or work at all, Extra bweaks might be required.

If you find issues with the predefined profiles,

or want an extra profile,

Please report it at the github issue tracker,

() MakerBotReplicator
(O Mendel

(O PrintrBot

O PrintrBotLC+

(O Prusa Mendel i3

(&) Custom... 1

)
4




(1) Enter the values shown in the figure in the field on the following screen.

(2) Click “Finish” to complete the wizard.

Configuration Wizard 3

Custom RepRap information

RepRap machines can be vastly different, so here you can set your own settings.
Be sure to review the default profile before running it on your machine.

If you like a default profile For your machine added,
then make an issue on github.

YYou will have to manually install Marlin or Sprinter firmware,

Machine name
Machine width (mm)
Machine depth {mm) 245 1
Machine height {mm})
Nozzle size (mm)
Heated bed

Bed center is 0,0,0 (RoStock) []

92
4
_<Back ‘i Finish I Cancel

The software starts and there is already an object on the printing area.
(1) Click “File”
(2) Select “Machine settings”

M Cura - 14.01
1 #E8 Tools Machine Expert Help
Load model file. .. CTRL+L
Save model... CTRL+5

Clear platform

Prink. .. CTRL+FP
Save GCode...
Show slice engine log...

(1T §

COpen Profile. ..
Save Profile...
Load Profile from GCode. ..

L]

Reset Profile to default

Preferences. .. CTRL+,
Machine

Recent Model Files
Recent Profile Files

Cuit

Support bype MNone

Flatform adhesion bype Mone

Filament
Diameter {mm}) 2,85
Flow (%) 100.0

[}l




(1) Select the serial port to which your printer is connected.

——> The port number is system-dependent. You can find it in the device manager of the control panel, under connections
(COM and LPT).

(2) Setthe baud rate as shown.
(3) Click “OK" to save the changes.

Machine settings [E

RF1000 | RF1000 {1} |

Machine settings Printer head size

E-Steps per 1mm filament |D Head size towards & min (mm) |U

Mazimurn width {rmm) l245 Head size towards Y min (mm) |D

Mazimurn height {mm) |ZDD Head size bowards Y max {mm) |U

| |
| |
Mazimurn depth {rmm}) |245 | Head size towards i mazx {mm) |EI l
| |
| |

Extruder count l 1 w Printer gankry height {rom |EI
Heated bed N .
Machine center 0,0 F Communication settings
GCode Flavar ]RepRap (Marlin/Sprinter) | Serial port

| OS5
3 Baudrate 2| 250000 v

[ k. ] [ Add new machine ] [ Femove machine ]

(1) Click “File".
(2) Select “Open Profile”.

I Cura - 14.01
1 GIEY Tools Machine Expert Help

Load madel file. .. CTRL+L ode ‘
Save model,.. CTRL+S
Clear platform H
Print. .. CTRL+P :l 1
Save GCode... H’
Show slice engine log. ..
Open Profile. .. [ﬁﬂﬁ]ﬂ]@
Save Profile. .. @n [ﬁlﬁkﬂ]’ é} @E
Load Profile from GCode. .
Reset Profile to default
Preferences. .. CTRL+, —
Machine settings...
Recent Model Files » :[
Recent Profile Files »
Quit
Support bype MNone v
PlatForm adhesion type Mone v
Filament
Diamneter {mm) 2.85
Flows (%) 100.0 r

Select a filament configuration file for the filament used by you in the selection window and confirm your selection.

—> You can find the configuration file “Settings.ini” on the enclosed SD card in the folder “Cura”. Alternatively, you can skip
this step. The software then uses its own basic settings that are sufficient for the first print.

90



d) Use of the Software in the Quickprint Mode
(1) Click “Expert”.
(2) Select “Switch to quick print..."

M Cura - 14.01

File Tools  Maching

Basic. P

Quality

Sl Help

witch bo quickprint. ..
® Switch to Full settings...

i Open expert settings... CTRL+E
Layer height {mm})

Shell thickness {mm)
Enable retraction

Run first run wizard...
Run bed leveling wizard. ..
Run head offset wizard...

Fill
Bottom) Top thickness (mm) 0.6
Fill Density (%) 20

Speed and Temperature

The software interface is now simplified and only very few settings need to be made before printing.

This surface is ideal for producing the first test prints and familiarising yourself with the software settings and the resulting
changes.

—> In CQuickprint mode, start and end G-Codes or Z-calibration are not supported. These settings are, ho-
wever available in expert mode (for more information, see the instructions and the forum under
www.ultimaker.com).

Try printing the object already on the software printing plate with different settings and inspect the different results.

Find some information on the possible settings enclosed:

Mb

INormal /ﬁ'
W s

Oy

(1) Selection of the printing quality (the higher, the slower the print)
(2) Selection of the filament material and filament diameter

(3) With the field activated, supporting structures are printed as well (required when printing out with overhangs, e.g. for
bridges)

(4) Loading 3D files to be printed
(5) Startthe printing process

(6) Selection of view options

91



Starting print

—> At PLA printing of small objects with a small footprint, it is recommended to apply the heating plate with cleaning tape or
a slightly structured crepe tape before printing. This increases adhesion of the printed object on the base plate.

(1) Click the symbol for “Print”.

(2) Inthe next window, click “Print”.

M Cura - 14.01
File Tools Machine Expert Help

" Select a quickprint profile:
§thh quality print
b

Mormal quality print
Fast low quality print

 Material:

(@PLA
(O ABS
* Diameter: i
ifaimintites

~Other: Ofq7ameterddigiam

[CIPrint support structure

I Printing
Statistics \ Temp | 3og
Filament: 0.47m 3.74g
Line: -/51200

Temp: 0.0

Machine state:Operational

Speed | Term
[ (e

‘ Connect ‘

e) Use of the Software in Expert Mode
(1) Click “Expert”.
(2) Select “Switch to full settings...”

M Cura - 14.01

File Tools  Maching

- Select & quickprint prol e Switch ba quickprint...

High quality print Switch to Full settings. ..

Mormal quality prink
§ O Fast low quality prit  open expert settings,..  CTRL+E
 Material: ] _

LA Foan First run wizard. .,

BES Fun bed leveling wizard. ..

Diarneter: Run head ofFset wizard, .,

2,85 SO S
T —— Of8Imetedigiam

|:] Print support structure

The software interface now has a lot more setting options.

——> This mode should only be used by users with experience or advanced knowledge of 3D printing.

92



Find some information on the possible settings enclosed:

I Cura - 14.01

File Tools Machine Expert Help

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

Basic l Advanced " Flugins " Startg‘End-GCnde]

Quality

Layer height {rm]) |l:l.1
Shell thickness {rmm) Il 0
Enable retraction

Fill

Botkom Top thickness {mm) |El.6

Fill Density (%) 20

Speed and Temperature

Print speed {mm)'s) |5IJ

Printing temperature () |220

Bed temperature () |?D
Support
Support bvpe | Mone

~8

FlatFarm adhesion bype |Nune

-9

Filament
Diarneker {mmm) |2.85
Flow (%) 100.0

Thickness of the printing layers

Strength of the outer hull of the printing object

Thickness of the bottom and lid filling of the print object

Density of the filling
Printing speed
Extruder temperature

Heating bed temperature

Selection of different supporting structures when printing bridges, etc.

Ly
T3 (2

36Iminutes
DR 3Imeterddiciam

Selection of additionally printed structures around the object to prevent coming loose from the heating bed, raising of

edges, etc.

(10) Filament diameter

(11

) Material flow quantity

93



17. Filament Change

Before filament change, the extruder must be heated so that the old filament can be cleanly replaced from the extruder.

C Do not touch the hot extruder nozzle when replacing the filament, danger of burns!

Always wait for the extruder temperature to be reached at filament change and let the extruder heat for approx. ano-
ther minute, since the extruder may break otherwise.

@ Repetier-Host V0.95D [BEER
Datel Anscht  Konfiguation Temperstur  Drucker  Werkzeuge  Hife

I o o o~
O.B. =B - A /S @ @ 3 (B
Tremnen  Lade  Speichere Job Statedob  Sicone 1 SDKarte WechsleLog Zeige llment Zeige Bewegungen Druckereinstelungen Notstop
3D Ansicht | Objekiplatzierung | Siicer | G-Code Editor | Manuelie Kontrolle

" :
= Heize Extruder

6.Code: | [_senden |
¥=0,00 Z=120,00

ax A
«:ﬁﬁ»
P

[0 Pover
Geschwindigkeitsmultipiikator

Moo ausschaten || Parken

Flussiate: —— —————

Extruder Druckbett

Heize Extuder Heize Druckbelt

Ewuder 1 w| 16485C) 255 & . 2T/ [ 3
Geschwindikeit [r/{100 3] Liifter

Enders o] [10 3] Leistung 50.2%
Einfahren [mm]
Debug Optionen

[@ Echo ][O o )[O Fehler )@ Trockenaut ]

efehle  Olnfos OWamungen ~ OFehler  @Bestatigung  QAutoScrol @ LoscheLog ) Kopieren
Info:External Reset Al
Free RAM: 3029

SD init fail
FIRMUARE_NAME:Repetier_0.91 FIRMVARE URL:https://github. repeti PROTOCOL_VERSTON: 1.0 MACHINE_TYPE:Mendel EXTRUDER_COUNT:1 REPETIER_PROTOCOL: 2 &

Verbunden:RF1000 Extruder: 164,86{255°C Druckbett: 20,34°C/Aus _ Leerlauf: 1527 FPS

(1) Switch on the extruder heating.
(2) Set atemperature suitable for the inserted filament material (ABS: 270 °C / PLA 230 °C).

(3) When the temperature is reached, let the extruder heat for approx. another minute and then move the filament material out
of the extruder with the manual control:

“Extrude” moves material into the extruder, “Move in” pulls the filament from the extruder.

Here, speed and length of the material that is being conveyed per mouse click can be set.

After the old filament has been removed from the extruder, you can pull it out of the filament hose and insert the new filament.
Then proceed as described for “Initial Commissioning”, in “Inserting the Filament” to insert the new filament.

Use the manual control of the software again and let enough material extrude until the residue of the old material has completely
escaped form the extruder (can be recognised by the colour change).

Switch off the extruder heating again and have the extruder cool off.

94



18. Firmware Update

The firmware is updated frequently to optimise the properties of the 3D printer.
The currently installed firmware version of your printer is briefly displayed in the upper display line after switching on the printer.

——> For firmware updates, see https://github.com/RF1000/Repetier-Firmware. Here, the most recent firmware updates are
provided. You can choose between two “branches”:

“Master” is the final version of the firmware.
“Development” is the version of the firmware that is currently subject to development.

The firmware link can also be reached in the custom software Repetier-Host under “Help” > “RF1000 Firmware”.

Update process

The printer must be connected to the USB interface of the computer and must not be connected to any other software
(for Repetier-Host, e.g. click “Separate”).

¢ Download the corresponding update file and save it on your computer.

¢ Execute the file arduino.exe, which is on the enclosed SD-card (folder “Arduino” and its version subfolders until you find the file
“arduino.exe”.

e A window opens

ea sketch_jan18a | Anduino 1.0.5-r2
Datei  Bearbeiten  Sketch Bl

Automatisch Formatieren
OO0 BEH| y
Sketch archivieren
sketch_jan18a Kodierung reparieren & neu laden
Serial Monitor Strg+Umnschalt+M

Serieller Paort » Arduino Duemilanove wf ATmega3zs

Arduino Diecimila or Duemilanove w) ATmegal 68
Arduino Mano w) ATmega3zs
Arduino Mano wf ATmegal6s

Programmer ]
Bootloader installisren

Arduino Mega 2560 or Mega ADK

Arduino Mega (ATmegal2a0)
Arduino Leonardo

Arduino Esplara

Arduino Micro

Arduino Mini w) ATmega3zs

Arduino Mini w/ ATmegalés

Arduino Ethernet

Arduino Fio

Arduino BT w) ATmega3zs

Arduino BT w) ATmegalsd

LilyPad Arduino USE

LilvPad Arduino w) ATmega3zs

LilvPad Arduino w) ATmegalas

Arduino Pro or Pro Mini (SW, 16 MHz) w/ ATmega3zs
Arduino Pro or Pra Mini (S, 16 MHz) w) ATmegal6d
Arduino Pro or Pro Mini {3.3Y, & MHz) w) ATmega3za
Arduino Pro or Pra Mini (3.3Y, 8 MHz) w/ ATmegalad
Arduino MG or older w) ATmegal6d

Arduino Mega 2860 or Mega ADK
- Arduino MG or older wi ATmegad

T,

Arduino Robot Control
Arduino Robot Mokor

¢ Inthe menu “Tools”, select the option “Board” and set the type “Arduino Mega 2560 or Mega ADK".

95



©@ sketch_jan1Ba | Arduino 1.0.5-r2

Datei Bearbeiten Sketch WS

0 Q E E 1nut0matisch formatieren Strg+T
Sketch archivieren

Kodierung reparieren & neu laden

Serial Monitor Strg+Umschalt+M i

sketch_jan18a

Board

Programmer
Bootloader installieren 1 3

Arduine Mega 2560 or Mega ADK on COMS

¢ Inthe menu “Tools”, select the option “Serial port” and set the correct port.

—> The port number is system-dependent. You can find it in the device manager of the control panel, under connections
(COM and LPT).

©@ sketch_janiBa | Arduino 1.0.5-r2
1 RN Bearbeiten  Sketch  Tools  Hilfe
Strg+M
2 OFfren. .. Strg+0
Sketchbook
Beispicle »

A
Schliefien Skrg+iw b
Speichern Strg+5

Speichern unter. .. Strg+Umschalt+5

Upload Strg+l

Upload mit Programmer  Strg+Umschalt+U

Papierformat Strg+Umschalt+P
Drucken Strg+FP
Einstellungen Strg+Comma
Beenden Strg+Q

Arduine Mega 2560 or Mega ADK on COMS

e Inthe menu “File”, choose the option “Open...” and select the file “repetier.ino” from the downloaded firmware folder.

—> Thefile “repetier.ino” can be found via the following file path: “Repetier-Firmware-master\src\ArduinoAVR\Repetier”

96



e A new window opens.

e Click “Upload” in the menu “File” here to transfer to the new firmware to the 3D printer.

00 ski ji Ba duino 1.0.5-r2

Datrer éeavbeiten 7 Sket;:; Tu;uoi; Vrr-iilfe
00 BEH

sketch_jan18a

©@ Repetier | Arduino 1.0.5-r2

WELCH Bearbeiten  Sketch  Tools  Hilfe
Neu Strg+N
Offnen... Strg+0
Sketchbook » BEREEH

Communication.cpp

Beispiele » 2

Schliefen Strg+w o ——

Speichern Strg+S

Speichern unter... Strg+Umschalt+5  |tyare: you can redistribute it and
2 Upload Strg+U General Public L as publish

Upload mit Programmer  Strg+Umschalt+U | either wersion 3 of the License,

rsion.

Papierformat Strg+Umschalt+P

Drucken Strg+P ted in the hope that it will be us

X hout even the implied warranty of

Einstellungen Strg+Comma

R 4 PARTICULAR PURPOSE. See the

Beenden Strg+Q r more details.

A

You should have received a copy of the GNU General Public Licen
along with Repetier-Firmware. If not, see <http://wuw.gnu.org/

This firmware is a nearly complete rewrite of the sprinter firm

by kliment (http

which based on Tonokip RepRap firmware rewrite based off of Hyd
v

github.com/Klimen

< >

Arduino Mega 2560 or Mega ADK on COMS

e After a successful firmware update, the 3D-printer will start again and briefly display the new firmware version in the first dis-
play line after the start.

19. Maintenance

a) General Information
Periodically verify the technical safety of the 3D printer, e.g. check for damage to the mains cable and the casing.

If you have reason to believe that the device can no longer be operated safely, disconnect it immediately and make sure it is not
operated unintentionally. Pull the mains plug from the mains socket!

It can be assumed that safe operation is no longer possible if:

e the device is visibly damaged

e the device no longer works

e the device has been stored under unfavourable conditions for an extended period of time or

e after exposure to extraordinary stress caused by transport

Always observe the following safety information before cleaning or servicing the 3D printer:
C Live components may be exposed if covers are opened or components are removed.
The device must be disconnected from all power sources before any servicing or repair work is carried out.

Capacitors inside the device may still carry voltage even though they have been disconnected from all power sour-
ces.

Only qualified experts familiar with the hazards involved and the relevant regulations must perform repairs.

97



b) Cleaning
Device
The outside of the 3D printer should only be cleaned with a soft, dry cloth or brush.

—> Never use any aggressive cleaning agents or chemical solutions on plastic parts, stickers or the display since these
parts would be damaged otherwise.

Nozzle cleaning
& Caution: Danger of burns. Do not touch the hot nozzle directly.

Outside cleaning of the nozzle:
Carefully wipe off the extruder nozzle after each print using tissue paper or similar.

The nozzle still has to be hot for this. If this is not the case, heat up the extruder nozzle first.

Inner cleaning of the nozzle:
Heat up the extruder and actuate the manual feed forward and backward several times until enough filament is extruded.

If the extruder continues not to extrude enough material after this procedure, let the extruder cool off to the lower melt tempe-
rature of the filament as indicated by the manufacturer (filament material must only be viscous anymore) and carefully confirm
manual infeed backwards until the filament has been transported out of the extruder, including contamination. Cut off the conta-
minated part of the filament and reinsert it after heating up the extruder again.

Cleaning the heating plate
& Caution: Danger of burns. Let the heating plate cool off before cleaning.
Clean and degrease the heating plate thoroughly with a soft rag and some acetone after each print.

c¢) Fuse Replacement

If you have to replace the fuse, ensure that you only use fuses of the specified type and rated current (see “Technical Data”) as
areplacement.

& Never repair fuses or bridge the fuse holder.

e Unplug the mains plug from the mains socket and disconnect the low-voltage line from the low power device combination so-
cket at the rear of the device.

e Using a suitable screwdriver to push the fuse holder out of the low power device combination socket carefully.

Remove the defective fuse and replace it with a new fuse of the indicated type.

Carefully push the fuse holder with the new fuse back into the low power device combination socket at the device.

After this, you can reconnect the device to the mains voltage and take it into operation.

d) Checking the Belt Tension
e Check the tension of the drive belts now and then.

e If required, retention them by setting the belt tensioner with the setting screws so that the toothed belts can still be twisted by
180° easily with two fingers.

The toothed belts must not be tensioned too strongly. If a belt tensioner bends, the belt tension must be reduced under
all circumstances.

98



Method for precise setting of the belt tension

For this, you need a weight of 1 kg, such as a water bottle filled with water to reach the specified weight of 1 kg. You also need a
cord for attachment.

C Fasten the heating plate with adhesive tape or similar first to keep it from falling out and being damaged if the printer
tips.

Place a soft support under the printer so that it is not scratched when tipping and so that it cannot damage the table
top.

Now tip the printer to its front near the edge of the table and Measure the distance between the two toothed belt halves as
attach the weight to the part of the toothed belt for the X-direc- shown in the figure. Set a distance of 28 mm with the belt ten-
tion that is now at the bottom using the cord. sioner.

The weight must be suspended so that it can move freely.

|

Now tip the printer to the right side near the edge of the table Measure the distance between the two toothed belt halves as
and attach the weight to the part of the toothed belt for the Y- shown in the figure. Set a distance of 30 mm with the belt ten-
direction that is now at the bottom using the cord. sioner.

The weight must be suspended so that it can move freely. For
this, it must be threaded through an opening in the side part
near the right threaded circulation spindle.

99



Tip the printer onto its back close to the edge of the table and Measure the distance between the two toothed belt halves as
remove the bottom sheet. shown in the figure. Set a distance of 41 mm with the belt ten-

Attach the weight to the part of the toothed belt for the Z-direc- SIOner.

tion that is now at the top with the cord.

The weight must be suspended to be freely movable but may
touch the mains unit housing. This is not a problem.

100



e) Nozzle Change
& Caution: Danger of burns. Do not touch the hot nozzle or the extruder directly.

e Toreplace the extruder nozzle, the extruder must first be heated to a temperature suitable for the inserted filament material.
e \When the temperature is reached, remove the inserted filament material as described in “Filament Change”.

e Screw off the extruder nozzle (1) from the extruder with a 10 mm hexagon wrench (2). Always secure the extruder against twi-
sting at the flattened area of the nozzle thread above the nozzle with the enclosed nozzle wrench (3).

The extruder must not twist during nozzle change and the nozzle must never be turned when cold since the cement
layer above the nozzle may break otherwise. This will render the extruder useless.

e Clean the thread at the extruder of filament residue (e.g. with a brass brush).

e Coil a piece of sealing tape of about 5 cm around the nozzle thread at the extruder and carefully screw the new nozzle onto the
extruder. Secure the extruder against twisting again with the enclosed nozzle wrench.

Do not wrap the sealing tape beyond the nozzle thread since the nozzle will clog otherwise. We recommend our PTFE
high-temperature tape from the accessory programme of the 3D printer.

e Carefully screw in the new extruder nozzle. Never apply any strong forces for this.

e Then insert the filament again as described in “Filament Change”.

e Switch off the extruder heating again and have the extruder cool off.

20. Handling

e Never connect the mains plug to a mains socket immediately after the device has been taken from a cold to a warm environ-
ment. The resulting condensation may destroy the device. Allow the device to reach room temperature before connecting it.
Wait until the condensation has evaporated.

Never pull the mains plug from the mains socket by the cable. Only pull it from the mains socket by the intended grip areas.
e Disconnect the 3D printer from the mains voltage if you are not going to use it for an extended period of time.

e Disconnect the mains plug from the mains socket during thunderstorms for reasons of safety.

The heating plate and extruder may heat up strongly in operation. Do not touch these parts during or just after operation. Let
these parts cool off first.

101



21. Troubleshooting

With this 3D printer, you have purchased a product that is built to the state of the art and operationally safe.

Nevertheless, problems or errors may occur. Therefore, we would like to describe how to eliminate possible errors here:

& Always observe the safety information!

The 3D printer does not work after switching on. The display and print space lighting remain dark:
e Check the connection of the mains line.
e Check the mains socket. Is it properly supplied with current?

e Check the mains fuse (also see “Fuse change” in chapter “Maintenance”).

No USB connection to the 3D printer is possible:

Check the USB line connection.

Is the right USB port selected in the software?

Are the required drivers installed?

Unplug the USB line and then plug it in again.

Start the software again.

Switch the 3D printer off and on again.

Start the computer again.

Use another USB port.
e Connectthe 3D printer directly to a USB port of the computer. Do not use any USB hub.

Calibration of the heating plate stops. The display shows the message “Scan aborted™:

¢ Heat the extruder to melting temperature of the inserted filament and transport the filament a few steps backwards out of the
extruder. The filament must not cause any forces to be exerted on the extruder but the ball bearing holder still must be loaded
by the filament.

e The extruder nozzle must be clean from the outside (if required, heat and wipe off first— caution: hot nozzle!)
e Perform the basic settings of the limit switch for the Z-direction again. The plate distance must not be too large.

e The pressure sensors may have been installed under tension. In this case, loosen the screws of the print sensors and then
retighten them evenly.

The print has defects:

e Check the extruder and heating bed temperature settings. They must match the filament material and print object. Experiment
with the temperature settings in steps of 5 °C for a prefect print result.

e Only start the print when the extruder and the heating bed have reached the specified temperature.

e The distance between the heating plate and extruder is setincorrectly. Perform Z calibration or set the distance more precisely
when starting the print using the buttons at the 3D printer.

e When printing from the PC, do not use any other programmes requiring high computing power. Virus scanners and downloads
may also impair signal transfer to the 3D printer. Try performing the same print from the SD card to ensure that the USB connec-
tion is not the cause of the problems.

102



The filament supply breaks off or there is not enough filament material supplied:
e Check the filament unroller. It must turn easily.

e Check whether the filament material has caught on the filament unroller. The filament hose at the filament roller may have
caught.

e Some filament types do not slide through the filament hose properly. If required, use the alternative filament holder that you can
print from the SD card (file name “Filament_guide.gcode”).

e The set extruder temperature is too low for the filament material used. The feed knurl slips at the filament material.

e Check whether the feed knurl slips on the motor axis of the extruder motor. The grub screw may have come loose. If the feed
knurl slips in spite of the grub screw being tightened, use a grub screw with a point or slightly file down the motor axis in the
area of the grub screw to reduce slippage.

e The clamping spring screws at the filament feed are not tightened well enough. Therefore, the drive slips.

e Check that the filament material runs into the extruder from above cleanly. It must be able to run past the extruder motor from
above and into the bore of the extruder without scraping or clamping anywhere. If this is not the case, loosen the nut at the
extruder and the screws at the feed basic part and align the parts so that the filament is cleanly inserted into the extruder.

e The extruder nozzle is clogged. Heat up the extruder and actuate the manual feed forward and backward several times until
enough filament is extruded.

e Letthe extruder cool down to just below the melt temperature specified by the manufacturer for the filament (filament material
must only be viscous anymore) and carefully actuate the manual feed backwards until the filament with contamination has been
removed from the extruder. Cut off the contaminated part of the filament and reinsert it after heating up the extruder again.

Printing stops during the process:

e Check the settings of your computer. [t must not switch to standby mode while printing (energy option settings) or simply shut
down (installation of software or software updates during printing).

e |f the value measured by the printing sensors at the extruder exceeds a threshold, the printer will automatically switch to pau-
se mode for reasons of safety. Printing can be started again by pushing the button for continuing printing (play button). If this
happens frequently, the print sensors are installed under tension. In this case, loosen the screws of the print sensors and then
retighten them evenly.

The printed object does not adhere to the heating plate:

e The temperature of the heating plate is set incorrectly. Experiment with the temperature settings in steps of 5 °C for a prefect
print result.

e \When printing problematic objects, it is beneficial to let the heating plate heat up for approx. 15 minutes before printing.

e Check whether the heating (red foam material) adheres cleanly to the ceramics printing plate. It must not come loose (even
partially). If this is the case, the temperature distribution of the heating plate is insufficient and the printed objects cannot adhere
well.

e There are residues on the heating plate that prevent adhesion of the object. Rub the heating plate with a soft cloth that is soaked
with a solvent (e.g. acetone).

e The heating plate has not reached the set temperature yet.

e At PLA printing of small objects with a small footprint, it is recommended to apply the heating plate with cleaning tape or a
slightly structured crepe tape before printing. This increases adhesion of the printed object on the base plate.

The printed object cannot be removed from the heating plate:
e Wait until the heating plate has cooled down to less than 40 °C.

e Use a painter’s spatula or a knife to remove the object.

& Repairs other than those described above should only be carried out by an authorised specialist.

103



22. Disposal

Ei Electronic devices are recyclable waste and must not be disposed of in the household waste!

Dispose of the product according to the applicable statutory provisions at the end of its service life.

23. Technical Data

Operating voltage......cooeeeeeeerverrencnnee, 100 - 240 V/AC, 50/60 Hz

Power consumption.......ccccccoeverenenae 620 W

FUSE oot T4AL/250 V (5 x 20 mm, slow-acting trigger)

Production process .......coeeeeeeennnes FFF (Fused Filament Fabrication) / FDM (Fused Deposition Modelling)
Model size (WX H X D) .covvevereen max. 245 x 200 x 230 mm

Printing layer thickness..................... 0.05- 0.3 mm

Nozzle diameter.....cccoeveriereereenennes 0.5 mm

Suitable filament material................. ABS, PLA, PVA, EcoPLA™, PET, Taulman, Layrick, Bendlay, Laywood-D3, HIPS und smartABS
Power of the heating plate................ 450 W

Extruder temperature.......cocoveveeeenee 160 - 270 °C

Heating plate temperature ............... 55-120°C

INtErfaces ... USB 2.0 and SD card reader

Dimensions (W XHXD)..oovuvereeennne 375 x 500 x 410 mm

Weight... e 16.5 kg

104



24. Annex

a) Wiring Plan of the Main PCB

[ [
(][]
HEN

NTL
N

Abbreviations used

Hpl = heating plate

NT = mains unit

Extr. = extruder

DMS = elongation measuring strip

M = motor

[]
L1 O O
L]

I N R SR

Display

DMS

+V| |-V G
NT Hpl Extr.

The number designations at the lines correspond to the cable marks at the individual cables.

105



b) Notes on the Print Files (GCODE Files) on the Enclosed SD Card

The folder “GCODE” on the enclosed SD card holds various finished printing files.

These files do not need to be sliced with a software like the Repetier-Host first. They can be printed right from the SD card (also
see “First Print of an Example Object from the SD Card”).

The files are saved in the folder “ABS” and “PLA”, depending on the filament type used.
Example: Heart.gcode in the folder ABS = small heart for printing with ABS filament

c) Setup of the Printer Settings

This chapter is only targeted at users who do not have the custom version of the software installed. If you have instal-
led the custom version (can be recognised by the image of the RF1000 3D-printer when the programme starts), you may
skip this chapter. It only serves information purposes then.

Start the programme Repetier-Host and select printer settings at the upper right in the window.

ot | Cerpinaens [ Sioe | GCaioEdim
MO .S ik ok o e i

Oféhier  @Bestiigny  OAdoSced @ Lischelog ) Kopiren

hader_tessellator GL_AND_drav_buffers blend GL_AND_performsnce monitor GL_AND_texvure_textured GL_ARB_color_buffer_float GL_ARB_copy buffer GL_ARE_depth buffer float GL_ARB_depth_texture GL_ARB_drav buffers C

106



(1) Name your printer RF1000_3D in the following window in tab “Connection” or assign a name of your own.

(2) Set the port and baud rate as displayed.

—> The port number is system-dependent. You can find it in the device manager of the control panel, under connections
(COM and LPT).

(3) Set the receiver cache size as shown.
(4) Click “Accept”.

Druckereinstellungen

Drucker: RF1000_30 v‘ ]

Verbindung | Drucker | Druckerforr:H Enweitert|

Verbindungsart: ‘Sevielle Yerbindung V‘

Part: ‘CDMS v] q Ports aktualisieren ]
Baudrate: 250000 v
Transferpratokol: Autadetect v
Reset bei Yerbindung ‘ DTR low-> high->low v|
Fiesetim Notfal Notfallstop senden + neu verbinden v
Empfanger Eachegli:iﬂe:l B3 ‘I 3

Seit Arduino 1.0 wurde der Cache von 127 auf 63 Byte reduziert!

[7] Wemwende Ping-Pong Kommuikation [Sende nur nach ok)

Die Druckereinstellungen geharen immer zu dem oben gewahlten Drucker. Sie werden bei jedem "0K"
und "Ubernehmen'-klick gespeichert. Um einen neuen Drucker anzulegen miissen sie nur oben einen
neuen Namen eingeben und auf "Ubemehmen'" klicken. Der neue Drucker fangt mit den letzten
Druckereinstellungen an.

4
[0t [Searetmen || Cabbrecien |

Click the tab “Printer”.

Transfer the settings 1:1 as shown in the following figure and click “Accept”.

Druckereinstellungen

Buser |RF1000_30 v &

| Werbindung | Drucker lDluckelform | Enweitert|

Reisegeschwindigkeit: 14800 [rmémin]
Z-Achse Geschwindigkeit: 2000 [mm/min]

Default Extruder Temperatur: 1210 T
Default Druckbett Temperatur: 160 o
Anzahl Extruder: 1 -

1 v
Uberpriife Extruder & Bed Temperatur

[] Entfeme Temperaturanfragen aus dem Log

Uberpriife alle 3 Sekunden.

Parkposition: % o ‘ Y: |24q ‘ ZMin ‘g ‘ [rom]
Sende Druckdauer an Drucker-Display
[] Mach Job/Beenden in Parkposition fahren
Extruder nach Job/Beenden ausschalten
Heizbett nach Job/Beenden ausschalten

Motoren nach Job/Beenden ausschalten

Addiere zur Druckzeit [%]

aK ] [ (bernehmen ] [ Abbrechen

107



Click the tab “Printer form”.

Transfer the settings 1:1 as shown in the following figure and click “Accept”.

Druckereinstellungen

D \RF1000_3D vl ®
‘erbindung | Drucker | Druckerform ‘ Erveitert |
Frinter Type: ‘ Klassischer Drucker M ‘ il
Home : Home : tin | HomeZ:
XMin [0 | ®Max [245 | Betiks [0 ]
-Min ‘U | -Man |245 ‘ Bett vorne: D
Breite Diuckbereich: 245 mm
Tiefe Druckbereich: 245 mrn
Hihe Druckbereich: mm =
Die min und max "werte definieren den maglichen Koordinatenbereich des Extruders. Diese
Koordinaten kdnnen negativ sein und aulferhalb des Druckbetts liegen. Bett links/vame
definiert die Koordinaten, wo das Druckbett anfangt. Durch andern dieser Koordinaten kann
der Ursprung verschoben werden, wenn dies von der Firmware unterstiitzt wird.
be|
[ 0K ] [ Ubemehmen ] [ Abbrechen ]

No settings are necessary in the tab “Advanced”.

Click “0OK".

108



d) Explanation on the Configuration Files on the Enclosed SD Card

This chapter is only targeted at users who do not have the custom version of the software installed. If you have instal-
led the custom version (can be recognised by the image of the RF1000 3D-printer when the programme starts), you may
skip this chapter. It only serves information purposes then.

The folder “Slic3r Settings” on the enclosed SD-card contains different configuration files (.ini-files) for the basic version of the
software Repetier-Host.

If you have installed the custom version adjusted for the RF1000 of the Repetier-Host software, configuration files are already
integrated into the software.

The files are designated as follows:

Printer name_Filament material_Layer thickness_Nozzle diameter.ini

Example:

RF1000_ABS300_100_05.ini = Printer RF1000_Filament 3mm ABS_Layer thickness 100 pm (=0.1 mm)_Nozzle Diameter 0.5 mm

——> The option VASE permits printing of objects with filling (e.g. cylinder) as hollow bodies without having to produce the
corresponding 3D file for it.

If a cylinder-shaped body is printed with the option VASE, the resulting object has a bottom plate and a thin outer wall
(like a vase).

e) Setting up the Slicer

This chapter is only targeted at users who do not have the custom version of the software installed. If you have instal-
led the custom version (can be recognised by the image of the RF1000 3D-printer when the programme starts), you can
ignore this chapter. It only serves information purposes then.

Click the tab “Slicer”.
(1) In*“Slicer”, select the programme “Slic3r".

(2) Click “Configure” to set up the programme on the 3D-printer.

& Repetier-Host V0.95D

Datei Anscht  Konfiguation  Temperatur  Drucker  Werkaeuge  Hife
1 — > - e
O.B.-.d b /S ® @ o3
Verbinden  lade  Speicheredob Siac b Sopce b S0iaic Wechslelog Zege Flament Zeige Bewegungen Druckereinstelungen |5 o
30 Ansicht | 1 sieung | Sicer | G-Code Editor | Manuelle Kontr

Slice mit Slic3r Boonds

l i Slicing
Slicer 1 =3 v | [ #8 Manager
2

Druckeinsebng | B

Druckereinstehng: [ v

Filament settings:
Extruder 1 [ v
Extruder 2

Extruder 3

] Oberschreibe Sic3: Einstelungen

Kopiere zu iberschieibende Druckeinstellungen

o3 st ain eigenstandiges, eternes Programm, welche:
warden kann. Fir weitare Informationen 2u diesem Fogramm besushan Sie folgands.
Webssite: hup o 2ic3r.org

@ Kopieen

v

109



Select the tab “Print Settings” and click “Load Config...” in the menu.

Select the folder “Slic3r Settings” on the enclosed SD card in the following dialogue field. Select the first configuration file in this
folder and confirm selection with the button “Open”.

The selected file appears in the window.

File ‘Window Help

Print Settings | Filament Settings | Printer Settings |

|RF1000_ v/ Layer height A

|l Layers and perfeters Layer height: 0.1 mm
% Infill First layer height: 0.25 mm or %

() Speed
Skirt and brim
M‘l Support material

| Motes Perimeters {minimum}): =

| ? Outout options Spiral vase: [:]
" Multiple Extruders

@9-1’ Advanced

Yertical shells

LLLL

Horizontal shells
Solid layers: Top: = Bottom: =

Quality {slower slicing)

Extra perimeters if needed: O
Avoid crossing perimeters: D
Start perimeters at: Concave points:[_Mon-overhang paints:["]

Detect thin walls: =
Detect bridging perimeters:
Advanced v |

Version 1.0.0RC3 - Remember to check for updates at http://slic3r.org)

Save the configuration file by clicking the disc symbol.

Leave the suggested name or assign one of your own for this configuration setting and click “0K".

Open the tabs “Filament Settings” and “Printer Settings” in the same manner and save the above file in these tabs as well.

Then save all other configuration files on the SD card as described above in the tabs “Print Settings”, “Filament Settings” and
“Printer Settings”.

——> For a more detailed description of the different files on the SD-card, see this Annex, “Explanation on the Configuration
Files on the Enclosed SD Card”.

File ‘Window Help
Print Settings | Filament Settings || Printer Settings |
Layer height 5|
[§| height: 0.1 mm
1 : byer height: 0.25 mm or %
() Speed Save prink setkings as:
Y Sk RF1000 v

gk"ta |[ = T ]I I shels

lal Suppor OK Cancel

| Motes Eters (minimum): :

| Cutput options Spiral vase: D

" Multiple Extruders i

7 advanced 3
Horizontal shells
Solid layers: Top: % Bottom: %
Quality {slower slicing)
Extra perimeters if needed: O
Avoid crossing perimeters: l:]
Start perimeters at: Concave paints:[_Mon-overhang paints:[]
Detect thin walls:
Detect bridging perimeters:
Advanced o)

Version 1.0.0RC3 - Remember ta check for updates at http:/slic3r.orgf I

110



In the menu “File”, click “Quit” to close the configuration window again.

7 slic3r EEX

S8 window  Help

Load Config... Chri+L

Export Config... Chrl+E e

Guick Slice... Chrl+U | 245 vi 245 |mm
Quick Slice and Save As... Chrl+alt+U

Repeat Last Quick Slice Chri+Shift+U o xi 122 ¥ 120 jmm

o mm
Slice ko SVG... Chrl+G

Repair STL file...
Combine multi-material STL files...

3vOr ‘ RepRap (Marlin/Sprinter/Repetier)
Preferences... ve E distances: O
| —
o= o= a1 1
Extruders: l:] 4
Advanced
Use firmware retraction: ||

yibration limit: D Hz

Quit Slic3r

The new configuration settings now appear in the tab “Slicer” in the main view of the software and can be used.

111



f) Recommended Tightening Torque of the Screws
Description

Attachment of the threaded pin to the motor pinion

Attachment of the ball bearing for belt tensioner to the basic body
Attachment of the spacer to the bottom plate

Attachment of the actuator to the bottom plate

Attachment of the ball bearing to the belt tensioner basic body
Attachment of the guide rail to the X-plate

Attachment of the limit switch to the limit switch holder

Attachment of the limit switchholder to the X-plate

Attachment of the belt holder to the guide carriage plate

Attachment of the feed holder block to the guide carriage plate
Attachment of the guide carriage plate to the guide carriage
Attachment of the motor holder and fan sheet to the feed holder block
Attachment of the extruder holder to the elongation measuring strip
Attachment of the holding plate for the end stop with elongation measuring strips
to the guide carriage plate

Attachment of the end stop to the holder plate for end stop actuation
Attachment of the threaded pin to the small pinion on the actuator motor
Attachment of the motor to the motor holder

Attachment of the extruder to the extruder holder

Attachment of the feed basic part to the motor holder

Attachment of the actuator to the X-plate

Attachment of the drag chain end piece to the holder for the end stop
Attachment of the fan to the fan sheet

Attachment of the ball bearing to the belt tensioner basic body
Attachment of the guide rail to the Y-plate

Attachment of the actuator to the Y-plate

Attachment of the drag chain end piece to the holding block for the guide rail
Attachment of the holding block for the guide rail to the Y-plate
Attachment of the drag chain end piece to the Y-plate

Attachment of the holder for the limit switch to the limit switch
Attachment of the undertable holder to the limit switch holder
Attachment of the undertable holder to the belt tappet angle
Attachment of the drag chain end piece to the undertable

Attachment of the undertable to the Y-plate with the guide carriage
Attachment of the threaded circulation spindles to the Y-plate
Attachment of the actuation for the end stop to the Y-plate

Attachment of the hexagon threaded bolts for the limit switch actuation to the Y-plate
Attachment of the installed bottom plate to the installed X-plate
Attachment of the pinion to the ball circulation spindle

Attachment of the left and right side parts

112

Thread size
M3
M4
M5
M3
M4
M4
M2
M3
M3
M4
M4
M4
M5
M4

M4
M3
M3
M8
M4
M3
M3
M2.5
M4
M4
M3
M3
M3
M3
M2
M3
M3
M3
M4
M5
M4
M3
M5
M3
M4

Torque
0.7 Nm
3Nm
5.4 Nm
1.9Nm
3Nm
4 Nm
0.3Nm
1Nm
1.1Nm
4 Nm
4 Nm
4 Nm
54 Nm
3Nm

3Nm

0.7 Nm
1.5 Nm
1.4 Nm
3Nm

1.9 Nm
1.2Nm
0.7 Nm
3Nm

4 Nm

1.9Nm
1.2Nm
1.9Nm
1.2 Nm
0.3Nm
1.1 Nm
1.1 Nm
1.2Nm
4 Nm

5.4 Nm
3.4Nm
1.1 Nm
5.4 Nm
0.7 Nm
4 Nm



Description

Attachment of the small/large foot holder to the side parts

Attachment of the rear cover to the side parts and bottom plate
Attachment of the rear side covers and rear head cover to the side parts
Attachment of the drag chain end piece to the operating cover
Attachment of the operating cover to the side parts and bottom plate
Attachment of the right and left sight protection cover to the side parts
Attachment of the limit switch PCB to the X-plate

Attachment of the earthing cable of line 20 to the undertable
Attachment of the display PCB and keyboard PCB to the operating cover
Attachment of the main PCB to the operating cover

Attachment of the mains unit to the rear cover

Attachment of the earthing cable to the bottom plate

Attachment of the earthing cable of line 20 to the bottom plate
Attachment of the bottom sheet to the foot holders

Thread size
M4
M4
M4
M3
M4
M4
M2
M3
M2
M3
M4
M4
M4
M3

Torque
4 Nm
29Nm
29 Nm
1.1 Nm
29Nm
29 Nm
0.3Nm
1.1 Nm
0.3Nm
1.1 Nm
25Nm
25Nm
25Nm
1.1Nm

113



@ Legal notice

This is a publication by Conrad Electronic SE, Klaus-Conrad-Str. 1, D-92240 Hirschau (www.conrad.com).

All rights including translation reserved. Reproduction by any method, e.g. photocopy, microfilming, or the capture in electronic data processing systems
require the prior written approval by the editor. Reprinting, also in part, is prohibited. This publication represent the technical status at the time of printing.

© Copyright 2014 by Conrad Electronic SE. V2_0814_01




